IR THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR Tiv
NORTHERIN DISTRICT OF OKLAMOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintifr, )
J
vs. ) Civil Action No. 6188
Athen E. Moore, g .
) O R A B
Pefendant. ;
)
R R A S TR P
JUDOMERNT et 00w Prieeeicr Conee

On thie 20th day of December 196%, the ebove~entitled aetion
caming on for hearing, the Plaintiff appearing by Phillips Breckinridge,
Assistant United States Attormey for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma,
end the defendent sppearing not, the Court finds that the defendant was
duly gerved with summons herein more than 20 days prior to this date
ond Loving feiled to gppesr or anower shinvld be and is herely adjudged
in default.

The Court further finds that the material allegations of
Plaintiff's Complaint sre true. That the defowdont ie-Gliebied to
Plaintiff efter allovance of all benefite c1d credits end set-offs
for the sun of $336.58, with intevest on the wun of $32C.1Z, at the
rate of 4% per ammunm from May 1, 1963, wntil pudd.

The Court further finds that Flaintiff has filed herein an
Atfidavit stuting that the defendsut ie not iv the mililai; or novel
pervices of the United States and ie not en incompetent nor infant,
vhich is found to be true.

WHEREPORE, it 1s Omlered, Adjudged and Decreed by the Court
thet the Plaintiff, United States of America, heve Julgment aguinet
the defendent, Athon E. Mocxe, for the sum of $336.88, with interesi
on the sum of $326.12, at the rate of ¥ per annum from Mey 1, 1963,
until peid and for the cost of this action apcrued and acerulng.

jdﬁg.m.-?.-/%z - |

UNITED GTATES DISTRICET JUDGL




IR THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICD OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Mmericn,

}
}
Plaintiff, }
) Civil Action No. 459%
}
}
971.0Y acres of Land, More or Less, ) F ' L E D
Situatse in Nowata County, Okxlashoma, )
and Board of County Commissioners of )
)
)
}

Nowata County, Oklahoma, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

IN OPEN COURT
JAN -5 1065

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, S. District Court

Defendants.

J U D G M E N_T

“B" Portion of Tracu No. R-1B17:; and
Tract No. R-1817, desciribed ag

Ek NEX Nwiky and NE% 8BL MWk, Section 36,
Township 26 North, Range 14 Bast.

=T ‘
Now on this the .~ = day of N £2443434¢9 .

4
13 Q" , there comes on for hearing tho deéterminati of ownership

ne to the ahove tracte and for distribution of the proceeds of the
judgments,with interest, to the owners as hereinafter net out and
some of the owners appearing by their attorneys of record and no
one else appearing and the Court having heard the evidence offered
and being fully advised, finds as follows:

TRACT NO, R-1317

Ralance due OWNErs . . . + . + - . - . -$5800.00

Interest due owners . . . . . . . . . . $_ 4 g
Total due OWNers . . . . « « . . « - . +BAgL U
bt PORTION OF TRACT NO, R—1817

Balance due owners . . . . . . . . . . J$5260.00

Interest due OWRErs . . . & + + + «

.

$ i

Total due OWNers . . . .+« v o« o« - . . SB200 00

Total due owners, with interest,
on both tracts . . . . . & v « .+ . . . $ILTE .

The Court Farther Finds, and it iz ordered, adjudged and

Clerk
deeread and the Courl/is ordered ard dirccoced to pay and distribute



said balance in the sum of §  Ybh.'/ to the rollowing named

partics ar follows, to-wit:

To Ward M, Idinger, Inc.
(Balence due for witnoss foe). . . . . . . $_ 035,00

To Dick Puryvear for 1/2 the eguipment o . §_ 80,00

To Vern Melcher for L/2 the equioment . . 5 80,00

and that said malence should be aoportionsd among the royaliy

awners,

owners

the overriding royolty owners and the working interest

an follows:

1/3rd thereof to the royslty owmers . . . §_233.7

1/3rd hereof te the overriding royalty o
OWNGER « o v » o o o o o o o o o o & = + « § 232,25

1/3rdherenf to the working interecst owners § 233,26

The Court Furthex Finds thot the royalty interest therein

in the aum of § 233,75 , should be distribuited and p»id to

the following named psrties and the Clerk of this Court is directed

to pay the same to the following naned partics s follows, to-wits

1/3vd of 11.64% to Mary H, Oart . . . . . § C.05

1/3rd of 11.64% to Esther H. Putnam . . . § G.05

1/3rd of 11.64% to Wm. K. Harrington . . . §__ 5.U3

23.29% to the Executors of the Lstate of )
H. W, Beed, decenssed . . . . . . . « « « . & 5L 33

1.455% to M. L. Hagan . . . . « « « » . . -$__3-39

1.455% to Ocie Price . . . . . &« & &« -« .+ . & 3.39

2.91% to B. G. Dowell . . . . . . . . . . -5__£.79

22.74% to Jolian W. @Gless, Jr., Trustee

under the Will of J. Wood Glaes, deccased § 53.U
13.86% to ®. €. Welsh o . v 2 . . o o . . $_039.33
13.89% to Clara I. Dugherty . . . . + - . § 32.33
1/3rd of 5.13% tc Alice I,. Robertson . . . § 2.99
1/3xd of 5.13% to Ben L. Robertson . . . . $ 3.99
1/3rd of 5.13% teo John L. Robevison . . . S 3.99
1/2 of 3.60% to P.I.C. Managemens . . . . @ .27
1/6th of 3.66% to H. §. Milam . . . . . . § _1.47
1/6th of 3.46% to Mildred M. Yilee . . . . g 142

1/0th of 3.566% to Mary M. Dtevenson . . . 5 L.bi

-



and it is so ordered and decreed,
The Court Purther Finds that the overriding royalty in-

terest therein in the sum of § -4 wc , should be distributed

and paic toe the following named parties and the Clerk of this Court
is directed to pay the same to the following named parties as fol-
lows, to-wit:

1/3rd of 11.64% to Mary H. Hart . . . . . g SR

1/3rd of 11.64% to Esther H. Putnem . . . § 4 (5

1/3rd of 11,.64% to Wm. K. Harrington. . . § . UB

23.29% to the Executors of ths E:tate of
H. W. Reed, deceaned . . . . . . + - + «

1.455% to Orie Puice . . . . . . . . . . . 4,39

$

1.455% to M. L. Hagan . . . + . « « « - - % 1,39
$
$

2.91% to B. G. Dowell . . . . . . +« -« + « . 6,79

5.82% to Julian W. Glass, Jr., Trustee
under the Will of J. Wood Gl=ss, deceased § 13 48

60% of 27.72% to E. C, Welsh ., . . . . . . 5 _ 38 79

4% of 27.72% to Nellie A. Welsh . . . . .

$
16.92% to Gilcrease Qil Company . . . . . .§__39.L7

5.13% to Gertrude F. Welsh o . . . « . . 5 11.07
1/2 of 3.66% to P.I.C. Management . . . . § N1
1/6th of 3.66% to H. 5. Milan . . . . . . § L l2
1/6th of 3.66% to Mildred M. Viles . . . . § 142
1L/6th of 3.66% to Mary M. Stevenson . . . .$ 1.4L2

and it is po ordered and decreed.
The Court Further Finds that the procecds of the working

interest in the sum of §_ 233,26 . thould be distributed and

paid to the following named parties and the Clerk of this Court is
directed to pay the same to the following named parties as follows,
Co-wits

1/2 thereof to Dick Puryear. . . . . « « « $_711F /A2

1/2 thereof to Vern Melcher . . .+ .« + . . 5 _116.63

and it ig s0 ordercd and decrecd.



"B" Portion of Prach No. R-1815; ol
Tract No. R-181¢, described an

Nuk mwh Nwlr wh NER MWl nwi, SRk NWYy;
apk sl WMWY, Scotion 3%, Townthin 26
Rorth, Range 16 Erci,

TRACT NO, R-181%
Balance due owners . . . . . . . . . . o« . %_560.00

Intereslt duc OWNETS o+ o . .+ = 4 « . 8 TEETN
Totsl Gue OWNEES . . . & o v 2 o « = « « $1u?,_q“
"B" PORTION OF TRACT NO. R-1815

Balance dve owners . . . . . . . . .+ - . - $.370.00

Interest Jue OWNELB + « o« 4 o ¢ + & + = « o3

Total due owners . . . . . . . . . . . . . F za000

Total due owners, with interesc,

on hoth txacts « . & . + & ¢ & « ¢ « « 4 $;!é§ ey

The Court Further Finda, and it ix ovdered, adjudged and

decreed and the Court Clerk is ovdered »nd dirvected Lo pay and dis-

tribute said balance in the sum of § 31,05 70 to the following
named parties »e follows, to-wits

To Ward M. Fdinger, Inc.
(Balance due for withess fee) . . . . . . § 144,00

Ta Dick Puryear for 1/2 the equipment . . § B80.00

To Chris Detlef for 1/8th the equipment . .§ 20.00

To Clars Way for 3/8ths the ecuipment . . .5 53.00,
and that said balance ghould be apportioned among the royalty owners,
the overriding royalty owners and the working interest owners as
follows:

1/3rd thereof to the royalty owners . . . $3g7 o3

1/3rd thereof to the cverriding coyalty
CWNBIE o ¢ 2 o = o o o =« = « 2 « « o = « » $387,2

1/3 thexcof to the working interest ownexs $:97 o .
The Court Further Finds thnt the royalty interest therein
in the sum of $£7.23 , should be diztributed and paid to the
following named parties and the Clerk of this Court i.- directed
o pay the same co the following nanmed navties os follows, to-wit:
1/3rd of 11.64% to Mary H. Hart . . . . . $16.02

1/3rd of 11.64% to E.ther I, Putpem ., . . $452.02

1/3rd of 11.64% to W, K. Harvingoon . . .§ 14,02

. 9N



73.29% to the Evecutors of whno §oitabe of
H, W, Reed, decemsed o v o . . 0 0 . . . W B G Y

1.455% to M. L. Hogan . . - . . . . . . . W5 5,63

14554 o Qe Prict o v v v v v . e o« e o« 5567

2.91% to B, G. Dowell . . . . . . + « . . 5 11,27

22.74% to Jelian W, Glaas, Jv., I ustee
under the Will of J. Wood Glass, deceased §  S8,06

13.86% to B. €. Welsh o . . . o . . . . . L8 53,67

13.86% to Clara I. D ugherty . . . .« . .« . §_ 52,07

1/3rd of 5.13% to Alice L. Robertwon . . . §_ 0.62

e £~

1/3rd of 5.13% to Ben L. RBobertson . . . . 5 .02

1/3¢dd of 5.13% to John L. Roberbson . . . % (562

1/2 of 3.64% to P.I.C. Mansgement . . o . S _ 708

1/6th of 3.66% to H. 5. Milam . . . . . . S .37
1/6th of 3.66% to Mildred M. Viles . . . . § 2e37
1/6th of 3.66% to Mary M. hlievenson . . . .3 2.37

and it is so ordered and decreed.
The Court Iurther Finds that the overriding royalty in-

terest therein in the aum of $_ 387.23 . should be distributed

and prid to the following named marties ano the Clerk of this Court
is directed to pay che same to the followhg named partics as fol-
lowsn, to-wit:

1/31d of 11.64% to Mary [, Hart . . . . . §_35.02

1/3rd of 11.64% to Ezther H. Potnam . . . §_ 15.02

1/3rd of 11.64% to Wm. K. Horrington . . . $_ 15,02

23.29% to the EBxecutors of the Lrtate of
H. W, Read, decensed . . . « . « » « » » « 5 9029

1.455% to M. L. Hagan . . . . . + + +» « « 8 .63
1.455% tn Orde Price - . v + + 4 » « 2 - <« & 5,63
2.01% to B, G. Dowell . . . . . . . . . . § L1.27

5.82% to Julian W. Gless, Ju., Trustee
under the Will of J. Wood @lrus, deceassed §  22.54

S0 of 27.72% to T, O, Weloh L oL . . . . . Ol B0

=

405 of 27.72% to Wellie n. Wolsh . . L. . . §___4LZ2.G4




16,92% vo Valley Osage 011 Comneny . . . . § 65,52

5,13% to S:rbtrude P, Welsh . . . . « « . .5 143,86
1/2 of 31.66% ko P.I.C. Management . . . ., & 7.08
1/6th of 3.66% to H. 8, Milam . . . . . « § 2.37
1/6th of 2.66% 4o Mildred M. Viles . . . . § 2.37
1/6th of 3.66% to Mary M. Stevenson . . . .§ 2.37

end it is so ordered and decreed.

The Court Further Finda thet the nroceeds of the working
interest in the sum of $387.24 should be distributed and paid to
the following named partiee and the Clerk of this Court is directed

to pay the aame to the following named orriies as follows, co~wit:

1/2? thereof to Dick Puryear . . . . . . s 193.62
1/8th thereof to Chris Pitlef . . . . . . § 48,41
3/8ths thereof to Clara Way . . . . . . . & 145,21

and it is so ordered and decreed.

"a" Portion of Tract Wo. R-1H18:; and
Toact No. R-1818, described as

EN SEM sSW, Scctien 25, Townshin 28 North,
Range 1% East.

TRACT NO, R-1818

Balance due OWNOLSE . . 4 &+ + « + « + s « « § 1400.00

Interest AUE OWNEES .+ . . . « 4« « « + s » <8 53.49

Total due OWREEE . + + & - « « + = « + 4 - 8 1453.45

“B" RTION T MO, A~-1l818

Balance due owners .after withdrawal . . . $ 20.00
for equipment

Interest GUE OWNELE . . . « « &+ « o« « =« « 8 2.08
Total due owners . . . . . . « « « » - - . § 22.08

Total due owners, with interest
on both tracks . . . .+ « &« « + « « + « « « 8§ 147%.57 .

The Court Further Finds, and it is ordered, adjudged and
decreed and the Court Clerk és ordered and Jdirvected to pay and dis-
tribute said balance in the sum of $1475.57 to the following named

parties zs follows, to-wit:

-y



To Ward M., bdinger, Inc,
(Balance due for witness fee} . . . . . . 5 .50.90

ancd that said balance should be apporticned =among the rovaliy owners,
the overriding rovalty owners andg the working interest owners as
follows:

1/3rd thereof to the royalty owuers . . . §
i; :,j'ig

1/3rd therecf to the overridiny royalty
OWINEDS o . o o a o & e x e e e e e s e a s $_LU5 19

1/3 thereof to the working interest owners § 75N .
The Court Further Finds that the royalty interest therein
in the sum of $&75.19' should be dintributed and paid o the fol-
lowing named pnrties and the Clerk of this Court is directed to
pay the same o the following named parties as follows, to-wit:
1/3rd of 11.64% to Mary H. Hart. . . . . . § -
1/3xd of 11.64% to E-ther #H. Putnam . ., . § 1344

1/3rd of 11.64% to Wm. K. Harrington . . . $__jg 4

23.29% to the Erxecutors of the Fgtate of
H. W. Reed, deceaged . . . . . + « « « + . § e

1.455% to M. L. HAgan . . . . + .+« + « « « .8 £.91

1.455% to Orie Price . , . . . . . . . . . 8 __ £ g]

2.91% to B. G, Dowell . . . . . . . . . « & 3383

22.74% to Julian W. Glass, Jvr., Trustee
under the wWill of J. Wood Glagss, Jeceased 5 1018 DA

13.86% to B, C. Welsh . . . . . . . . . . $__gg5 84
13.86% to Clara I. Derugherly . . . . . + .

1/3rd of 5.13% to Alice L. Rohertson . . .

1/3rd of 5.13% to John L. Roberbtson . . .

)
%
1/3rd of 5.13% to Bem Y%. Robertsor . . . . § B2
$
$

1/2 of 3.66% to P.1.C. Managewent . . . .

1/6th of 3.66% to H, . Milaw . , . . . . § 2450
1/6th of 2.66% to Mildred M. Vilesz . . . . $ 2e80

1/6th of 3.66% to Mary M. Scevenson . . . § PEReTe

and it iz 8o ordered and decreed.



The Court Further Finds that the overriding royalty in-
terest therein in the oum of 8475.17  ghould be distribubed and
paid to the followiny named poarsics »nd the Clerk of thiz Court
ig directed Lo pay the same to the following nomed partics rs fol-

lowsn, to-wit:

1/3r& of 11..4% to Mery M. Hart . . . . . § 18.44
1/3r of 11.64% to Esther . Putnom . . . § 58”44
1/3rd of 11.64% to Wa. K. Harringtom . . . $ 18.44
23.29% to the Executors of the Fstate of
H. W. Reed, decenszed & . . . v « + « « - . 8 110.67
1.455% to M. L. Hagan . . . . . « « « « « 5% 6.91
1.455% £0 Ozie Price . o . . . . . . . . . 5 6.93
2.91% to B. G. Dowell . . . . . L . . .. § 13.83
5.82% to Julian W. Glases, J.., P ustee .
under the Will of J. Wood Glass, Seceased 3§ 27.63
60% Of 27.72% to E. €. W lsh . . . . . . . % 78.03
40% of 27.77% to Wellde ». ¥ielsh . . . . . § 52.69
16,92% to Valley Quage Oil Company . . . . § 80.40
5.13% to Gortrude F. Welsh . . . . . . . . $ 24.38
172 of 3.66% to P.I.C. Management . . . . $ 8.70
1/6th of 3.66% to H. S. Milam . . . . . . § 2.90
1/6th of 3.56% to Mildred M. Viles . . . . §__ __2:90
2.90

1L/6th of 31.66% to Mayy M. S:evenson . . . .8
and it is so ordered and decreed.

The Court Further Finds that the proceeds of the working
interest in the sum of § 475-1? should be distributed and paid to
the following named parties and the Clerk of this Court is directed
to pay the same co the following named partics as follows, to-wlt:

; . . . 475,19
To A, BE. Baringer for entire working intercst §

and it is go ordered »nd decrend,
"B® Portion of Tract No. R-181%; ana
Tract No, BR~1819, described as

MwWh SRk oWy, Section 25, Township 26 North,
Range 106 Fast.

TRACT NO, R~1819

1, 150,00

L33

Balance dug OWNECS. « « + 4+ v o + o » o

e



Interast (ue OWHNEES o ¢ « 4 « + = « » - « & 33.34

Total dus owners

* s r e . P

‘B PORTION OF TRACT NO, R-181%-

Balance due owners, wnlus inkeresh,

$.1233.34

after withdrawal for equipwent. . . . . . . $__51.42

Total due pwners, with interecs, on
both Lracts . o o v & & v 4 4 v e e e e

and Lt ig ocvdared,

The Court ¥urther Finds,

decreed and the Court Clerk is ordeved nnd

§ lagd,. 76

~ijudged and

diyscted to pay and dis-

tribuite sz2id balance in the sum of $12684.75 to the following named

narties aa follow=s, to-wit:
To Ward M. Bdinger, Inco.

{Brlance due for wiktnoes fee}l . ., . . . 8 50,00

and that sald balance should bhe apportioned among the zoynlty
owners, the overriding royalty owners nnd the working interest

owners a5 follows:

1/3xd »hereof to the royaltiy ownrrs . . . .§_ 411.59

1/3rd cherecf to the overriding royalty

cwntars.....,___,,_,_,._4‘54_41.1.:59
411.58

1/3 :hereof to the working interest owners $___

The Court Further Finds that the royalty interest therein

#413..5‘3

in the sum of

lowing named parties snd the Clerk of this Court is directed to

should be distribited and peid to the fol-

pay the same to the following named partics as follows, to-wit:
1/324 of 11.64% to Mary H. Hort . . . . . % 15.97
1/3zd of 11.64% to Esther H, Putnsm . . « § 15.97
1/3r8 of 11.64% to Wm. K. Harringten . . . g 19:97
23.29% to the Brecutors of the ¥Ustate of .
H.W, Reed, deceagsed . . . . . . . . . . « 8 75.86
1.455% to M. L. Hagan . . . ¢ . + « « - « 8% 5.99
1.455% to Orde Price . . o + « » « o o« . § 5.99
2.91% to B. B. Dowell . . . . . . . . . . .5 __ F-98
32,18% te Julian W, Gleme, Jr., [T.ustee
under the will of J. Wood Glass, deceaged § 93.60
13.086% to ¥, C. Wlsh . . . . . . .. .. §__°7-04
57.04

13.86% to (Jaras Y. Dangherty . ., . . . . . §




1/3rd of 5.13% to rlice L. {berboon . . . 5

1/3cd o) 5.13% to Ben L. barison . . . . %;m_~_7'04
1/3vd of 5.13% to Johm L. Arbocts=on . . . 8 7.04
1/2 of 3.004 to PoL,C. Manageront . . . . W5 7.53 —
1/0th of 3.66% to Ho 5. Milem . o o « . . -$.,.,.__.f.'51
1/0th of 5.568% to Mildred M. Viles o o . o 5 2.51

" 2.51

1/6th of 3.56% to Mary M. Shevenson . . . .8

and it is g0 ordered and decreed.

The Court Further Finds that the overriding royalty ip-
terect therein in the sum of $431.3% nouite be distribuced and
paid to the fellowing named parties sned the Clerk of thisz Court
ia directed to pay the same to the fallowing named parcies as fol-

lows, to—wits

1/3cd of 11.64% to Mary H. Hort . . . . . §_ 19:97
1/3rd of 11.64% to Esther H. Putnam . . . .§ 15.97
1/3cd of 11.64% to Wm. K. Harvingten . . . § 15.97
23,27, to the E-ecutors of the Estate of 95 .86
H. W, Reed, deceased . . . . . « « s+ + « « 8 -
1.455% £o M. L. HSgam « o « « v « o o o o .5 5.99
1.455% £o Orie PidCe « o o « v o s v o u . S 5-99
2.91% to B, Q. Powell . . . . . . . . . . .3 11.98
5.82% to Julian W, Glase, J:., 1 ustee 23.96
under the Will of J. Wond Glass, deceased § -
60% of 27.72% to B. €. W.lsh . . . . « . . 3 G8.45
I“ 4
40% of 27.77% to Nellie 2. Wlsh . . . . . & 45.6
. . 59 .64
16.9%% to Vvalley Oaage Oi) Company . . . . 3§ ©
2
5.13% to Gervtrude P Weelsh & 0 L . 0 . . . 8 21.11
. ‘ 7.53
/2 of 3.66% to P.I.C. Managementc . . . « $
N . ; ] 2.51
1/6th of 3.56% to H. §. Milam . . . . . . $
R . .. 2.51
1/5th of 3.06% to Mildred M. Yiles . . . . &
2.51

1/6th of 3.66% to Mary M. S evennon . . . .8

and it is mo ordered snd decraeed,

- b



[ —————

The Court Further Finds thot the oroceeds of the working
interest in the awn of ¢411,58, should be distributed ond peid to
the following nawmed parbties and the Clerk of this Couwri in directed
to pay the same to the following namad prriies as follows, to-wit:

To &, B. Basinger for entive wvorking intercsc § 411.58
and it fds mo ordered and decreed.

"B" Portion of Tract No. R-1821; and
Tract No, R-1821, described as
BEY 3wy SWY: swh SEY swWly, Section 25,

Township 26 North, Rangye le East.

TRACT NO, R-1821

Balance due owners . . . . . . . . . - . - & 2350,00

Interest due owners . . . . . . . . .+ « - .8 267,29

Total due owners . . .+ +« . « & « « = « » - 5 _2617.29

"B" PORTION OF TRACT NO. R-~1821

Balance due OWNEXs . . . . . + « « « « « + 8 None

Total due owners, with interest, on
both tracts . .+ . + « « « + & + ¢ v 4 « « § 2617.29

The Court PFPurther Finds, and it i2 ordered, adjudged and
decreed and the Court Clerk is ordered and directed to pay and dis~
tribute said balance in the sum of $2,0617.29, tc the following named
parties as follows, to-wit:

To Ward M, Edinger, Inc.
(Ralance due for witness fee) . . . . . . § 50,00

and that said balance should be apportioned among the royalty
owners, the overriding royalty owners ond the working interest
owners as followss

1/3rd thereof to the royalty owners . . . .$ 855..76

1/3rd thereof to the overriding royalty

OWHOLH + 2 v v 2 o o o o o o + o o « + +« « & 855,76

1/3 :hereof to the working interest owners $ 855,77 .

The Court Further Finds that the royalty interest therein
in the sum of $835.76, should be distributed and paid to the fol-
lowing nasmed parties and the Clerk of this Court is directed to

pay the same to the following named parties as follows, to-wits

=11~



and it is

terest therein in the sum of $855,76

<

1/3rd of 11.64% to Mary H. Hart. . . . .

i

1/73rd of 11.64% to Esther H. Putnam . . .
1/3xd of 11.64% to Wm. K. Harrington . . . $

23.29% to Lhe Executors of the Estate of
H. W. Reed, deceased « . . & v + o + « =

g
1.455% to M. L. Hagan . . . . . « « « . - .8

1.455% to Orte Price . . . « v + 4w « &« » . 8

2.91% to B, G. Dowell . . . . . . . . . . .5

22.74% to Julian W. Glags, Jvr., Trustee
under the Will of J. Wood Glaszs, deceased §

13.86% to E. C. Welsh . . . . . . . . . . §
13.86% Lo Clara I. Daugherty . , . . . . . $
1/3rd of 5.13% to Alice L. Robertson . . . §
1/3rd of 5.13% to Ben L. Rebertsen . . . . 8
1/3rd of 5.13% to John L. Robertson . . . .3
1/2 of 31.66% to P.I.C. Management . . . . .§
1/6th of 3.66% to H. 8, Milam . . . . . . .§
1/6th of 3.66% to Mildred M. Viles . . . . §

$

1L/6th of 3.66% to Mary M. Stevenson . . .

s0 ordered and decreed.

33.20
33.20

33.20

199,30

12,45

24.90

194,60
118.61
118,61

14.64

14.64

14.64

15.66

The Court Further Finds that the overriding royalty in-

should be distributed and

paild to the following named parties and the Clerk of this Court

ig directed to pay the same to the following named parties as

follows,

to-wit:

1/3rd of 11.64% to Mary H. Hart. . . . . . §
1/3rd of 11.64% to Esther K. Putham . . . .§
1/73rd of 11.64% to Wm. K. Harrington . . . §

23.29% Lo the Executors of the i tate of
H. W, Reed, deceased . . . . « . . + « « . B

1.455% to M. L. Hagen . . . . . .+ « « « + .

129,31

12,495

1.45%% to Orde Price . . . . « . v « ¢ «

12.45

2.91% to B. G. Dowell . . . . . . . . « . .S

24.90

5.82% to Inlian W. Glass, Jr., Trustee
under the Will of J. Wood Glass, deceased §

49.81

wlDm

12.45



60% of 27.72% to E. C. Wrlsh . . . . . . . ¥ 142.33

A40% of 27.72% to Nellie A, Welsh o & . . . & 94,89
16.92% to Valley Ozage Oil Company . . . . $ 144,80
5.13% to Gertrude F. Welsh . . . . « +« + . § 43,20
1/2 of 3.66% to P.I.C. Management . . . . .§ 15,60
1/6th of 3.66% te H. S. Milam . . . . . . .§ 5.22
1/6th of 3.66% to Mildred M. Viles . . . . § 5.22
1/6th of 3.66% to Mary M. .tevenson ., . . § 5,22

and 1t is so ordered and decreed.
The Court Further Finde that the proceeds of the working
interest in the gum of § 855,77 ., should be distributed and paid
to the following namned parties and the Clerk of this Court is direc-
ted to pay the same to the following named parties as follows, to-wit:
To A. E. Basinger for entire working interest $_ 855,77
and it is so ordered and decreed.
Tract No. R~1826; and
“BR* Portion of Tract No. R~1826; and
Tract No. R-1827; and
“B" Portion of R~1827, described as
NWY Nwh NwY, Section 26, Township 26 North,
Range 16& East.

TRACT NO., R-1826

Balance due OWNErs . . . .« « 4 + + « « = « 8 135.00

Interest due OWNREre . . « -« + -« « = + « « & 18.96

Total due OWNEre . . . +» « « « « « = = +« « 8§ 153.96

"B" PORTION OF TRACT NO, R-1826

Balance due OWNers . . . . +« « -« .« + « - + § 75.00
Interest due wwmers . . . . . . . . . . - § none
Total due owners . . . . + « « =« « + « » = S 75.00

TRACT NO. R-1827

Balance due OWNErs . . . . + « « « o« « « « 8 50,00
Interést due OWNErs . . . . . « « = « + « B 6,94
Total due OWNEers . . v . « « « « « = + o « § 56,94

-13~



"B" PORTION OF TRACT NO, R-1827

Bnlance due owners . . . . . . . +. . . - B 40,00
Interest due OQWNErsS . . ¢ o v o s o« o= o« . 3 none
Potal due owners . . . . . . . . . . - . . & 40,00

Total due owners, with interest, on Toacts
No. R~182%H, "B" Portion of R-1826, R-1827
and "B" Portion of R-1827 . . . . . . . . 8§ 325,90

The Court Further Finds and it is ordered, adjudged and
decreed that A. E. Basinger has =old and transferred all of his
right, title and interest in and to the oil and gas and leasehold
estate thereon, which is now owned of record by A. V. Wright,

That said leare has been wholly abandened by said A. V. Wright
long prior to the time this action was filed and no one owns any
interest in the oil and gas lease or leasehold estate thereon and
the entire interest should be and the same is decreed to be owned
by the owners of the royalty interest and the owners of the over-
riding royalty interest.

The Court Further Finds and it is ordered, adjudged and
decreed and the Court Clerk is ordered and directed to pay and dis-
tribute said balance in the sum of $325.90, to the following named
parties as follows, to-wit:

To Ward M. Ldinger, Inc.
(Balance due for witness fee) . . . . . . § 90.00

and that aaid balance should be apportioned among the royalty
and
owners{ the overriding royalty owners ag follows:

1/2 therecf to the royalty owners . . . . 8 117.95

1/2 thereof to the overriding royalty
OWNEEE +» &« .« + = o 4 & s o o o « « = = = $ 117,95 .

The Court Further Finds that the royalty interest therein
in the sum of $117.95% should be distributed and psaid to the fol-
lowing named parties and the Clerk of this Court is directed to

pay the same to the following named varties as follows, to-wit:

1/3rd of 11.64% to Mary M. Hert . . . . . § 4.57

4,57

1/3rd of 11.64% to Esther H. Putram . . . .§

. 4.57
1/3rd of 11.64% to Wm, K. Harcinghton . . . §




and it is

23.29% to the Executors of the Butate of

H. W. Rred, deceased . . . . . . . . . . . $__

1.455% to M. L. Hagan . . - . « < + « « « .5
1.455% to Ocde Price . . . . . . . . . . .8
2.81% to B. G, Dowell . . . . . . . . . . .§

22.74% to Julian W. Glass, J.., T-rustee

ander the Will ot J. Wood Glass, deceased 3§,

13,86% to B. €. Welsh & . . . . . . . . . %
13.86% to Clara I. Daugherty . . . . . . . §
1/3rd of 5.13% to Alice L. Robertson . . . §
1/3rd of 5.13% to Ben L. Robertson . . . . §
1/3rd of %.13% o John L. Roberktszon . . . §
1/2 of 3.66% to P.I.C. Management . . . . .§
1/6th of 3.66% to H. S, Milam . . . . . . .§
1/6th of 3.66% to Mildred M. Viles . . . , §
1/6th of 3.66% to Mary M. Stevenson . . . .§

30 ordered and decreed.

26,82

16,35

16,35

The Court Further Finds that the overriding royalty in-

terest therein in the sum of $117.9% should be distributed and

paid to the following named parties and the Clerk of this Court

is directed to pay the same to the following named parties as

follows,

to-wits

1/3rd of 11.64% to Mary H. Hart . . . . . $§

1/3rd of 11.64% to Esther H. Putnam . . . .§

1/3rd of 11.64% to Wm. K. Harrington . . . §

23.29% to the Bxecutors of the Estate of
H. W. Reed, deceased . . . « « « &« « + « =

27.47

1.72

$
1.455%% to M. L. Hagan . . . . « . « « « - .$
1.455% to Orie Price./ . . . . . . « « « + §

$

2.91% to B. G. Dowell . . . . . . + « & . .

1.72

3.43

5.82% to Julian W. Glass, J-., Prustee
under the Will of J. Wood Glass, deceased §

' 6.87

60% of 27.72% to . C. Welsh . . . . . . . §

19.62

40% of 27.72% to Hellie A, Weolsh o . 0 . . §

13.08




SR —————— ————— —

16,92% to Valley Osage 01l Company . . « . $ 15,08
5.13% to Gertrude ¥, Wilsh o . . L . L . . 5 5 0"
1/2 of 3.66% to P.I.C. Management . . . . .§ 2 14
1/6th of 3.66% to M. 8. Milam . . . . . . .§ 72
1/6th of 3.66% to Mildred M. Viles . . . . § 12

1/6th of 3,066% to Mary M. stoevenson . . . $ 72

and it is so ordered and decreed.

el
-

¢, LA
f”éfkléﬁg ST S a

UNITED STATES DISTRICYT JUDGE

~16m



IN THE UNITED STATKES DISTRICT COGURT FOR THL
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ATOMIC OIL COMPANY OF OKLAROMA, INC., )
an Oklahoma Corporation, ;
Plaintii!, ;
vs, ) No. b74%
) Civil Action
BARDAHL CIL COMPANY, a Missouri )
Corporstion; BARDAHL MANUFACTURING ) F 1 LED
CORPORATION, m Wamhington Corporation; )}
and DALE McKEOWE, Franchised Distributor, )
d/b/a BARDAHL EAS8T OKLAHOMA, )
) JAN ~ 5 1966
Delendants. )

NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8.
JUDGEMNENT k, U, 8. District Court

Pursusnt to the opinion of the Circuit Court of Appeals and
the Mandate of sajd Court, Judgment is entered for the Desendants,
Bardahl Oil Company, a kNissouri Corporation, Bardahl Kanufacturing
Corporstion, s Washington Corporstion, and Dale EcKeown, Franchised
Distributor, d/b/a Bardahl East Oklahome, and that the said
defendants recover of plaintiff, Atomic Oll Company oi Okishoma,
Inc., an Qklahoms Corporation, their costis as taxed and have
execution therefor.

DATED this - day of January, 1966,
B s ¥ PR

~—gNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE—

0. K. A8 TO FORK:

Attorneys Tor Plaintifl

Attorheys Tor DeTendants



I PLT UNITEL oTATLG CIoTHDOT SQURT

NOCRTHIEN DRILTRICT 0 QA ATI0OMS

WILLTT vhe W, VOWHyL, TIUETLY,
YOI T s T MERTTUY LY Y OTLOTIVE
§ SOOI ATICYN, an Unincerpora’ e

Sssociation,

T dadudils,
Ve,
UNITED STATES CF AMERICA,

CITY Oy TULSA, sTAWTE OF O LA QM .,
a hunicipa! Corparation,

ALY HOM O WIT. LI &k, PO ORI e ON,
FEAYMOND FPATMER, THUORMOML 1LICCIOGMNE,
WATHANTUV L DI AN, gt 1T hwliis,
JESHE THENT, AMANIDA DARDBEL,
MONLGOGE NIY L6, ENMITT MUREITY,
SULY MORRISON, EMCEY A TON,
LAOMATTLY JOHNSEON, IS R NI TEN,
POBEINT 1. HAWRING L Yl D IRICL,
LUCGENI WIL SON, Wy PR Y A S I H N
STONEY JaMELSOM, 17w VEY o, WERD,
oo BLT, TOD, JLSe T FLAaYrrIy,

il XINC, LTI T AT KING,

K AYMONMD JOHMESON, PREPEED LN BN S S

TEASGI A WRITI BUEZTL PRHORY O,
HOBERT LICGIONS, FARWESET AL TRE,
JOMM CITHNEY, EQU S TGN Walii,

ILLZA CQOWE FDLIL O AOND,

CEElll WILLIAME, LINNOMN L.alhliy, J1¥,,
AYMONWD WIMDU S, MANTUR T, WIT T.Iv,
SIENCLT FEAY T, CARNELICUL CLVENSH A
LLONWN MASI, LIFON W JOoriyooy, Jao

i living, and if dead, their heirs, executors,
adn-inistrators, deviaeer, trusieeos and

assigne, known aud uncunown, aad all persous

having <laine {or personal injury or properviv

dar age against YOUID C o I3 COMP ANTY, s corpora-
Hon, or ALIUHONZC WILLIAMS, an indivicual d/b/a
Your Tab Conpany, i living and il dead, their

heire, adninistratore, trusteesm and amsigns,

Enow.o Anr UnkKnowi,

lNefendantea,

oy

W

O

T3

-

S e T e g W mni Tt e tmpt Nk bt M e T St et Tt et nma” T | et o Mt M Tt e i mar® ol e e N i mr it md mm ae

— et i

TIE

"G

6144

FILED

JAN

NOBLE

Clerk, U-

-5 1960

e

vict onrt

Q. Tist!

Cn the 2ist dav of Decen ber, 1960, -eport of ipecial Mhaster,

Jar es 1{, Vagiatou, was filed herein and notice of the [lug ol the repori

was given o a!l o the nariies and ten davs have elapsed since the giving



of said notice and no wrllten objection ithereto has beeu filed by the
parties,

It iurther appearing tc the court thai all of the angearing narties
agreed in open court tha!l the & necial Masier's jee of ¥2,000.00 wap a
reasonable and proper fee In the subject cauwme.

The court, having resd the repor! of necial Master with care
and finding no obleciten thereto by the parties, adopts sar-e au the
Yindinge of Faet and Conclusions of T.aw of the court.

IT IS THEHETORE JONMoILDGLED, ORUDERELD, ANIUBGED
LIND DECHEID that all vonies now on deposit with the ourt Clerk,
including unexpended court comis, ahall he distributed and paid oul by the
Court Ulerk to the following in the anounie or percentages indicaled:

1. To the TUlnited States of A\rn.erica in pariial satistaction
of ile tax lien against Aiphonze Wilian e, ST, e4a2.08,

2. To the pavnent of all court comis and other expenses palid

or advanced, accrued or accruing, sas followa:

i"al Mallay, HE75.00
Nornan L anda, 5275,00
Williayr: 5, Nowers, B750.00
Jan:es 13. J.agleton, $3, 000,00
Lawrence i.indeay, 80,00
Willian, <. i owere, 116,00

The balance rex aining, including uvuexpeunded court cosiz, o be
divided and paid tc deiendants in the lollowing percenial ar-ocunis:
Tlea Coi % b7 per cent
Lennox Larb, a/k/a
Lennex Tanb, Jr., afifa

Lucky I amb 3.£61 per cent

Leonard Johuson, a/v/a
leonurd Johneon, Jr. {.344 per cent

“pencer Tiavden, afk/a
L peucer Mayden, Jr. 0,161 per cent



ddie Y oland

Mapnuel Wiliie

Carnebous Urenehaw, a./:.t_/u.

R

L Creashaw

RHayn ond Win.buah

Cieseie Willkay 8

T eon IVash

i oV

Ilugene Davis

Leanohia Futh Mills

Thovas Jones

Lugene Wilson

Billy

Tavyior

lovd Cwens

Edward T. MeDauiel, a/kx/a
Fddie Meoltaniel

Vipie Wirnbvah

tay

iy 1tk

Frant Meolan isher, a/h/a
Prans iaher

Voo

exr Jackson

Jesae Treul

relix (ilbech

Jobin

S, Merguson

Iaryy Turnex

AT

. MHeddiok

U,

i

3

(]

[y

.T,/fblf-.

: 2! : ¢, -
lntered this -Bﬂéﬁsj ~Decerrber, 10065,

-

Lingir

ol
o
O

ey
o
{n

L9286

per

e

per

per

per

per

her

per

per

per

per

per

neTr

ner

per

pe T

aer

per

per

peyr

cenh

ceaot

cent

cent

ceul

cent

cent

cent

cent

cent

cent

cent

coent

ol

ek

el

ceal

Gk

cend

cent

wpproved as fo Foo:

Wille:
Cab Mutual

]

TEL

vilabes

.'::;’uldo

l'ewero,
Protechve asociation

Drmstee,

ot

r L
e m T e e b e = e s
Tavior, sssgtant United
SHoroey
e e e e
. Dbales

Aasistant ity Atlorney

Dy

O

Tulua

Allen It
Tuited
Alorther strict of Cllabon a

. Harrow,
idatrict

L baden

tnnonzo

é‘iorr an l.asda, \#orner ad

allor,

Wilhan e

wouirh

torney ad

all other

b3

errod

defendants Laroed
to in the stvie o

Judge of the

0l the

and
ia

litew- for

Corclenm



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

ARTHUR GOETTEL, ET AL,

}
Plaintiff, ;
~vE- ) No. 6069
GLENN BERRY MFGRS., INC. ; FILED
A Corporation, )
Defendant. ) JAN -8 1566
NOBLE C. HOOD
ORDER Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Now, on this (” day of (et;;ﬁaa’:{ 1966 the ab i
R _\7 day o . 2, e above entitled
matter coming on for hearing upon the Stipulation of the parties for
Dismissal with Prejudice and it appearing to the Court that the parties
have settled said cause out of court and have filed a written Stipulation
herein for dismissal with prejudice 1o a new action a{ the costs of
defendant but without attorney's fees to either side, and the court being
well and sufficiently advised in the premises.

IT I8 ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the above
entitled rﬁatter be and the same is hereby dismissed with g ejudice to
a new aciion at the costs of defendant but without attorney's fees to

either side.

(Q/\LLI éﬂ At /,_}A./E/x
ra

JUDGE”

Approved:
tdrney forPlaintiffs /7

Attorney for Defendant




''''''

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TOM EDD HAYRS, )
Plaintiff, ;
vs. g No. 6253 Civil
UMITED STATES OF AMERICA,
) FILED
Defendant. )
JAN -6 1966

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

The Court, having filed herein on the 577 day of
Jenuary, 1966, its Findings of Fact and Conclusions of law,
and based upon the same,

IT IS THEREFORE OBRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff, Tom Bdd Hayes, have and recover by way of
Judgment ageinst the dafendant, United States of America, the
sum of §6,810,35, together with interest from the 9th day of
August, 1965, until peid, together with the costs of thie action.

IT 18 FPURTHER ORDERED that inssmuch & this is & tort
clatms action, that Richerd L, Wheatley, Jr., have an attorney's
fee in the smoumt of twenty per ceut (20%) of the awount of
thia judgment, and iaterest, as his compensation for the pro-
secution of this aut!nn.ﬂ provided by law.

DATED this day of Jamuery, 1966.

(=]
STATES DISTRICT JUDCE



o

W THE DISTRECT-COURT OF THE UNITED SiAlls FOR THL NOKTHIRA
DISTRICT OF OKLAHMA

GGARRIE L GONZALEZ, }
Plaintiff, )

~vs- i N 6257 Civil
)
ICGHA RUTH RAGLAND, )
Dafendant., }

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAWY

FINDINGS OF FACT WNGea b o eesis s

r'-l R '
L L : LRI TR Y

I,

This is an action commenced in the State Court of the 3tate of Oklahoma
batween non-resldents of the State of Tklahoma and properly remaovad to this
Court. The amount in controversy (e in excess of the jurisdictional amount
and therefore this Court has jurlsdiction of the aubject matter and parties.

I.

The action involved a claim for damages resulting from an automobiie
acclidant ocourring on Cotober 29, 1962, the Defendant at that time being a
regident of the State of Cklahoma. An action was commenced on April 21, 1964,
which Hummons was not served as the Defendant was not found in Tulsa County.
On July 1§, 1965, the Plaintiff dismissed without prejudice that agtion and the

pragent action was commenced,

n:.
That the Defandant left the State of "klahoma on or befare the 15th day
of July, 1963, and became a resldent of the State of Caiffornia.
CONCLUSIONS_ OF LAY
I
The Court has jurigdiction of the parties <0 of the sublect mavier of this

actian.



it
Tha absence of the U-fendant from the Siate of Cklahoma d 25 not toll
i running of tha Statute of ‘imitations as the Defendant could have been garved
with process {n accordance with 12 (0.8, 141, 196,
nr.
The filing of tha originai action on "pri; 2, 1964, does not to!! the
Statute of (mltations as there was no service of Summons had upon the Defendant.
v.
The present action wag flled more than two years aftar the accident occurring
on Getober 29, 1962, nd the 3tatute of Nimitations therefore bars this sction.
V.
Summary Judgment fn favor of the Defendant 18 heraby sustained anc the

mgtion 12 heroby diamissed.

bt 1 Tt e b e s e v — et e e e - ———

IUDCL

CEATIFICATE WF SERVICE

I. A-bert I “%heoherd, hereby certify that on the dth day of Tenuary, 066,
I maiied & true, cotrect and exact copy of the within and foragoing Findings of
ffact and Conclusions of Law to Howard and farkin, plalntif's attorney of record,
with proper postage thereon fully prepald.

;’-"' . f//r//' /f//



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OK1AHOMA

C. P. CULP, dba CULP DR, PEPPER )
BOTTLING COMPANY, )
)
Plaimtiff, )
)
vs. b No. 6268
)
NOKIHWESTERN PACIFIC IMDEMNITY y FILED
COMPANY, a Corporatiom, )
)
Defendsnt. ) JAN -7 1966

NOBLE C, HOOD

Based upon thm Opinion filed in the office of the
Clerk on this date,

IT IS THE JUDCMENT, ORDER, AND DECREE OF THE COURT
that the pleintiff's prayer for s declaratory judgment be snd
the same is hareby denied, and further judgment is entered in
this cause that tiw dafendaut be not required to defend or pay
any judgmont rendered in the Superior Court of Creek Couaty,
Oklahoms, in the case therein pending wherein Frank Allen Grubb
is plaintiff snd C. ¥. Culp, doing business &s Culp Dr. Pepper
Bottling Company, and 311l Tillwan, are defendants.

IT IS THE FURTHER JUDGMENT OF THE COURT that costs
be taned sgainst the platntiff,

DATED this 2 day of January, 1966.

(%)

ED s DX CT JUDGK



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT

OF OKLAHOMA

St. Louls-San Francisco Railway ) '
Company, a corporation, } J/

Plainciff, )
-yys - _)‘ No. 6151-C

) .

Heatwave Supply, Inc., a ) FILED
corporation, )

Defendant,

- > JAN10 1966

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT NOEBLE C. HOOD
Clork, U. 8 District Court /Z«/

This matter comes on for hearing, plaintiff St. .Louis-8an
Francisco Railway Company being present by and through its Attorney
Grey W, Satteffield and defendant Heatwave Supply, Inc,, being present
by and through its attorney, J. Jerry Dickman, of Martin, Logan,
Moyers, Martin & Conway., It appears to the Court that the parties
have stipulated that during the month of April, 1963, freight
charges accrued in plaintiff's favor for freight delivered for the
use of said defendant in the amount of $612.72. 1t further appears
that it was stipulated that certain freight damage arose out of
that shipment, admittedly caused by plaintiff and that the damaged
goods. were taken into possession of the plaintiff and that the value
of said damaged goods is $212.50, The Court finds that judgment
should be entered for the plaintiff for the difference between the
amount of 1ts unpaid freight bill and defendant's freight claim, or
$400.22,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that plaintiff

St. Louils-San Francisco Railway Company have judgment against
Heatwave Supply, Inc., a corporation, in the amount of $400,22,

%M »aﬂ-( 4%/&%7

U. §. Disfrict Judge

APPROVED :

[ A /A

Atgerney for Plaintiff =

ggtt%;ney f§§ Defendant




MNITED STATES DLSTHIC? COURT I'OR THIE
TWATHERN DISRICT OF OKLAHOIA
United Suates of Ameriea,
Blafnt i, CiVIL ACTION 1O, k599

vs.
Tracts Nos. R~182¢% and

"B" Porticn of R-18629

FILED

1
)
AY
!
971.81 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situste in Nowata County, Oklahoma, )
end 7 ! of County Commissioners ot )
Nowata Couvrty, Oklshoma, et al, and )
Unknown Owne:s, }
Defendnnts, i
JAN 101966

J UDpD o MEWT NGBLE C HOOD
Clerl, U. 8. Dierrier ot

NOU, on this , _  day of Jamery, 1966, this matier came on for
heaxing before the Court to determine the ownership of Tracts Nos. R-1829 and
"8" Portion thereof. Mr. H. 8, Milam sppeared in person. The plaintiff ap-
pearcd by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the HNorthern
Digtrict of Oklshom=. Having examinsd the files ané having heard the statement
of Mr. Milam, and beiny fully advised in the premises, the Court finds and

concludes that:

1. As of the date of taking in this civil sction the owners of
the estates teken in Tract No. R~1829 and "B" Portion of Tract No. R-182¢

were as follows:

Binman Stuart 141em = = = « = = = = = = = - = 1/6
Mildred Vilul = = = = = « = = « = - Y
Mary Stevenson - = = = = = = « = =~ = = = - =« 1/6
P.I.C. Management Co., In¢. = = = = » = = = ~ i/2

2. No persons other than the oners named in 1inding no. 1 abowve
appeared at this hearinz or at an; other time, to ¢laim an interest in the two
aubject tracts; therefore, all other perzuns are in defauit herein as to the
two subject tracts.

3. The sum of $102.52 is now on deposit in the Rezistry of this
Court in ihe geposit for “B" Portion of Tract No. R-1829, sud the owners ramed

sbove are entitled to receive svch sum.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADSULGED, AND DECREED tiat as of the date

of taking the owners of the estate taken in Tract Ne. R-1329 and "B" Foirsion



of Tract No. R-1820 were the persons named below.

It Is Further ORDERED that ths Clerk of this Court shall disburse

the sum G deposit for "B" Portion of Tract No. R-1829 as follcws:

To Hirman Stuart Milem - = ~ = = =~ = = -~ = $17.10
Mildred Vileg - = = = = ~»~ - = - === $17.10
Mary Stevenson = = = - ~ = = =~ -~ - = ~ $17.10

P.I.C. Management Co., Tnc. - ~ ~ - - - $51.29

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

/a/ Bubert A. Marlew

HUBFRT A, MARLOU
Agsistant U. 3. Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATLS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MILFORD L. LONG,

}
plaintiff, )
vS. ) No. 6320

}

FERDINAND VERNIG, ) F ] L E D
pefendant. )

JAN 12 1966

NOBLE C, HOOD
_order of Dismisgal Clerk, U. 8. District Court

This _/_;Q_z_ day of January, 1966, it appearing to
the court that plaintiff has paid defendant and his attorneys
the sum of $175.00 per order entered herein January 5, 1966,
it is the order of this court that plaintiff's motion to dis-
miss his petition is sustained and plaintiff's petiton is

hereby dismissed without prejudice.

e
- o

J

~ . PR
ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

R

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANGCE COMPANY,

Complainant,

/

NO, 6262 CIVIL

FILED

JAN11 1966 4
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8 Platrlet Qourt
STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITH PRETUDICE

Vs,

UNITED STATES FIDELITY & GUARANTY
COMPANY,

L P P P A P P

Defendant.

Come now the Complainant through its attorneys, Best, Sharp,
Thomas & (zlass, and the defendant through its attorneys, Knight &
Wilburn, and stipulate that the above captioned cause of action be

dismissed with prejudice.

BEST, SHARP, THOMAS & GLASS
JOSEPH E~GLASS ,

By: S y Al Jzy

M’ttome’ys for Cofrplaindmt

KNIGHT & B
RAY H. WILBU.

K el s

Attomey’for Defendant




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAEOMA

WILLA GIVENS and ED GIVENS,

)
)
Plaintiffs, ) /
)]
vs., ) CIVIL NQ. 6326
)
GERALD TAPP, ) .
) FILED
Defendant. )
JAN11 1966

STIPULATICN OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE NOBLE C. HOQOD
Clerk, U. 8 Distriet Coure

Come now the plaintiffs, through their attorneys, Tillman, Heskett
& Heskett, and the defendant through his attorneys, Best, Sharp, Thomas
& Glass, and stipulate that the above captioned cause of action be dis-

missed with prajudice .

TILLMAN, HESKETT & HESKETT

By: ﬁM

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

i



¥

b

Loe o 6271

rieny "o Lo
Chea CIvitired o The,
soepis Lo

hes of p &
o aoma, it

and T,
rgoONG ond
Tannin o e

ot

. £t
L8 ATl

2. t [ T Lo CRFIE TN O i
ino 4o 7.._LA_‘( : v .lf e&‘rA;. :‘ o F:, i A E m
e nuinown hiods . Yy ¢

oovigaea, Ly T,

and remooy o covppd
o Uklohormn, oo
vy e sooelatlon: Jiol o oo
wrvenwy a dorvo oo lon, L7Oim oexiooron,
arc! T Jiagslacd, coxtinet or dodto o '
i WHOUN G oc arn, bhrunteon

Tato ool

e R e i e o e A e e ® St et S — —r o

pTom

Aasesinth?

SRR 196(»

¢ HOOL

Fretriet Laonan

)
-
e e e o o et

AMNEFIN S /—2: v ol o o, M, od LT g

Gt toaroed o, he i hdem Too it sy Lt 0t O heroin,

. . A - . P Fi : - P
B v . oL gonmLade G0 . LR . ISP RV S 1 0]
sl I R R I

MR LT ntvE o ‘ ‘ e
ettt L peotdor b dlanttonee O spen Teti oo 0 rnbure

Acite s g e v nfendent, che o . cno ey emid




IN THE UNITED SPATES DISTRICT COURT POR THE NORTHERN
DISIRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SPRINGFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY,

Judgment Creditor,
Ve,
Ro. 5890
GUY M. LAMDES, JR,, and
R. DEAN LANDES, pertners doing
business unday the {irmoame and
style of THE LANDES COMPANY,

Judgment Debtor,
And

THE FIRST BATIOMAL BAMK AND
TRUST COMPANY OF TULGA,
Tules, Oklaboma,

Garnishee,
And

THE RAMOVER INSURAMCE COMPANY
and THE FHOMNIX OF HARTFORD
INSURANCE COMPAMIES,

Nt St St Vnttt Nagt Nl N St Supl "t el Yopt sut sl St Nt wgt St Nag¥ “u st g St st gt ot

Intervenors.

JUDCGMERT

The Court, after having carefully considered the
evidence, pleadings, &nd brisfs om file in this causze, and
the case being submitted by the parties on such evidence,
pleadings, and briefe, and based upon the Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law filed herein on this date, does hereby

ORDER, ADJURGE AND DECREE that The First Wational
Bank and Truszt Company of Tulsa, Tulsa, Oklahoms, from the
monies held by it as garnighee, pay intc the Registry of thie
Court the sum of §3,652.83, to be disbursed by the Court Clerk
upon further order of the Court, and in accerdance with the
Findings of Feet snd Conclusgions of Law filed herein.

IT IS8 FIRTHER ORDERED that upon payment by gaid bank
of the sum get forth above the ssid garnishee bank ghall bLe
ralleved of any and &ll further and future liability.

Rach party ghall bear its own costs.

DATED this day of January, 1966.

“UMITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRIZT OF OFMLAHOMA

KENNETH EARIL BROWN,
Plaintiff,
VS,

REN MAR DRILLING CQ,, INC., an

}
)
)
) Civil Action No. 6265
)
Oklahoma cerporation, )
)

Defendant.

MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Comes now the Plaiotiff, Kenneth Earl Brown, by his attorney of record,
and moves the Court to enter its QOrder dismissing the Plainti{f's Complaint with
prejudice to further action; said Plaintiff and Defendant having compromised and

settled the claim and the cause of action upon which the claim W}B ppedicated.
-y

APPROVED January /7, 1966. - // -

HALL & SUBLETT /

Attorneys for Defendant

By (.7 {:tf’bﬂlfp‘ln 22y

ORDER DISMISSING CAUSE WITH PREJUDICE

Upon Motion of the Plaintiff for an Crder of Dismissal, and pursuant
thereto, IT IS ORDERED that the Plaintiff's Complaint be dismissed with preju-
dice to further action.

DATED this _/ 2 ytday of January, 1966,

Judge of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma



FILED
JAN1LY 1558

NOBLE C. HOOD

bstrict Court
TN THE DISTRICT COURT CF THE UNIT.D STATES FOK THE Clerk, U. S Dis
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MOLLTE BERRY,
Plaintiff,
VS ‘ Civil No. 6276
LONCARICH AND SIMPSCN,
a Joint Venture,
Defendants.

QRDER FOR DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Now on this 17th day of January, 19656, the above action comes on for hearing
before the undersigned District Judge in and for the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma, on the motion of Mollie Berry, plaintiff
herein, for an order dismissing said cause witheut prejudice to said plaintiff
and for geed cause shown the Court finds that an order authorizing said plaintiff
to dismss wvithout prejudice should ensuesr a»u IRy //uz ot 2o Ll <

aw,b_L_ er  Cowanld sl oase s zwc Gl o s

”fT I5 THEREFORE ORDLRED, ADJUDGED A DECRIES 1 by/ the Co{m Ahat the plaintiff,

Mollie Berry, be and is hereby authorized and permified to diamiss the above

cause without prejudice to said plaintiff,

;72/8/\_{{ 9‘&4 /K{ }é

TJUBGE T OF .-THE FEDERAL GOURT L/




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BUTLER FINANCE COMPANY,
A Misaouri Corporation,

Plaintiff,
v,

ROBERT IL. TRIPLETT, HAROLD F.
DAVIS, and WILLIAM B, SPEER,
Co~Partuners, doing business under
the firm name of TRIPLETT GRAIN
COMPANY,

Civil Action No. 5926
Defendants and

Third Party Plaintiffs,

VS,

L. B. FLEMING, d/bfa FLEMING
BUILDING COMPANY and FLEMING
BUILDING COMPANY INCORPORATED,
and BUTLER MANUFACTURING
COMPANY,

FILED

JANZ20 1966 Q/

NOBLE C. HOOD
ey, 11, 8. Disfrict Coure’

Third- Party
Defendanta.

g il S P T e P R [ N P W N S )

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

On this 20th day of January, 1966, comes the said plaintiff,
Butler Finance Company, A Misgouri Corporation, by its attorney,
Charles P. Gotwals, Jr., and thereupon on motion, it is ordered by
the court that this cause be and the same hereby is dismissed at cost
of plaintiff, with prejudice teo its right to bring a new action in this

behalf.

UNITED STATES RISTRICT JUDGE




UNITFD STATES DiSTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHGMA

United States of Aretica, ) S
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 4982

vs, )

) Trect Nos. I-932-1, -2, -3,

1,033.72 Acres of land, More or Less, ) & E-1 and E-2

Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee }

Counties, Oklahoma, and Pearl B. )
)
!
)

Jackson Co., and Unknown Cwners,
Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
ownhers of the above tracts,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking snd Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the suh-
Ject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed ti{tle to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $11,195,00, inclusive of interest,
ig just compensation for the taking of the estates by the nlsintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $11,195.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and John K. Gill and Wood Oil
Compeny, Inc,, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just
ccmpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in

the above tracts is the sum of $11,195.00, inclusive of interest,



IT IS, THERFICPE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGLD:

(a2} The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Neclaration of Toking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $ll,l9S.OO, inclusive of interest;

{c) The Clerk of ithis Court 15 hereby asuthorized and directed to
draw checks on the funde in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following peyees:

Johnm K. Gill . . . . . « v« . . . . $3,405.00

Wood 0il Company, Inc. . . . . . . . _7,790.00
$11,195.00
Entered

/8/ Allen B. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 5, Attorney

as



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintirf, ) CIVIL ACTION NO, 46ko
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. O©-1573E-2
) 0~1573E-3
L7.26 Acres of Land, More cr Less, ) 0-1573E-4
Situate in NWowata County, Oklahoma, )
and Julian W. Glass, Jr., et al, ) F' L E D
and Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. ) JAN 25 1966
J UDGMEDNT NOBLE ¢, Hoop
CICtk, U. 8. Diﬁl‘l‘ict Coure
i.

NOW, on this .27  Qay of January, 1966, this matter ccmes on
for dilsposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on an Option Contract end a Stipulation agreeing upon
Just compensation, and the court, after having examined the files iIn this
action and being advised by counsel Tor plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracis
enumerated in the caption shove, as such estates and tracts are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in Civil Action No. 464O.

3.

The court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

b

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all partles defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts,

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the estates described in paragreph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto on February 16, 1959, the United States of America has filed its
Decleration of Taking of such described property and title to the described
estate in such property should be vested in the United States of America as

of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
certain estates in subject tracts z certain sum of mecney and all of this
deposit has been disbursed, as sel cut in paragraph 11 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this acticn, the owners of the estates
taken In subject tracts, as described in paregraph 2 herein, were the
defendants whose names are shown in parsgraph 11 below. Such named defend-
ants are the only perscns asserting sny interest in the estates taken in
stuch tracts, all other perscons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and
such named defendants are entitled to receive the just couwpensation for the
estates taken In these tracts.

8.

The owner of the lessor interest in the estates taken in the
subject tracts end the Plaintiff have executed and filed herein a Stipula-
tion and the owner of the oil and gas lessee interest and the Plaintiff have
executed an Option Contract whereby the parties have ggreed upen the amount
of Just compensation for the estates taken in the subject tracts and such
agreements should be approved by the Court. The emount agreed upon is set
forth in paragraph 11 herein.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, end authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are perticularly
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and
purposes described in such Declaration of Teking are condemned and title
thereto 1s vested in the United States of Americe as of the date of filing
the Declaration of Teking, and £ll defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estates are forever berred from asserting any claim

thereto.



0.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners cof the estates described 1n paragraph 2 herein, con-
demned herein in subject tracts, were the persons whose names appear below
in paragrsph 11, and the right to just compensation for the estates taken
herein in these tracts is vested in the parties so nemed.

1.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation and the Option Contract, mentioned in paragraph 8
ebove, hereby are confirmed; and the sum therein fixed is edopted as the
award of just compensation for the estates condemned in subject tracts as
follows:

TRACTS NOS. 0-15738-2, 0-1573E-3, AND 0-1573E-l

COWNERS:
Lessor Interest:
Viola Milam
0il and Gas Lessee Interest:
Sineclelr 0il and Gas Company
Award of just compensation for all interests: - $2,157.00 $2,157.00
Allocated:
To Lessor Interest ------ $ 28.00
(Pursuant to Stipulation)
To lessee Interest ew---- $2,129.00
{Pursuent to Option)
Deposited s estimated compensation —-e-m--aw-s $2,157.00
Disbursed t0 OWNEYS =--w-msrme—cccoccmm—corrmcmacmcao——mm——ew $2,157.00

(To each the allocated share
of the award.)

' . )
e P _
SGCC s E AT e

“UNTTED STATES DLSIRICT JULGE

APPROVED:
L L
- / .,/’(J, £ A a o~ ‘5////: /4"‘7‘ oot "

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistent United States Attorney



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JAN 25 1966
United States of America CIVIL ACTION NO. 4640
’ 3 NOBLE C. HOOD
Plaintiff, ) Tracts Nos. Clerk, U. 8. District Cou
) 0.15088 )
vS. ) 0-15k9E-2 )
) 0-1586E-1 )-- A1l Interests
L7.26 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) 0-1589E-2 )
Situate in Nowata County, Oklshoma, ) 0-1589E-3 )
and Julian W. Glass, Jr., et al, )
and Unknown Owners, ) 0-1591E-1 })_ Swface Interast
) 0-1591B-2 ) &nd 011 end Ges
Defendants. ) Lessee Interest.

Jd UDGMENT

Cn M , 1966, this cause, &6 to the capticned tracts,

came before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff, an@ having
exemined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment epplies only to all interests in the estates condemned
in Tracts Nos. 0-1508E, 0-1549E-2, 0-1589E-1, 0-1589E-2, and 0-1589E-3, and to
the surface interest and the o0ll and ges lessee interest in the estates condemned
in Tracts Nos. 0-1591E-1 and 0-1591E-2, as such tracts and estates are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process hes been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendent in this cause who are interested in the subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in parasgraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Americe the right, power, and authorify to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on February 16, 1959, the
United States of America filed its Declaration of Teking of certain estetes in
such described land, and title te such property should be vested in the United

States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



L.

S8imi taneously with filing herein the Declaration of Teking, thore
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the taking of the described estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of money,
part of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 1l.

5.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
January 1k, 1966. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the parties.
The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by
Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District
of Oklahoma. Glenn H. Chappell asppeared as attorney for F. A. Celvert,

Eva Payne Glass, Ernest Frances Bradfield and Julien W, Glass, Jr. None of
the other defendant owners appeared either in person or by attorney. Mr.
William E. Taylor, attorney for Sinclair Qil and Gas Compeny, and Mr.
A. Wayne Breeland, attorney for the owners of the lessor interest in Tract
No. 0-1508E, advised the Court pricr tc the pre-trial that the findings as set
forth herein were satisfactory.

6.

The Court has consldered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial hearing end finds that it correctly reflects the decrease in market
value of the lessor interests in the ownerships under consideration ceaused by
this action. The Plaintiff's evidence should be adopted as the basis for the
avards of just compensation for the estates taken in the lessor interests in
the subject tracts and the awards should be ellocated to the various cwners
as shown in parsgraph 11.

7.

Sinclair 0il and Gas Company, which was the owner of the surface
estate taken in Tracts Nes. 0-1591E-1 end 0-1591E-2 and of en oil and gas
lease covering all of the subject tracts, together with the Plaintiff, has
executed Option Contracts in which the parties have agreed upon the amount
of Just compensation for such Company's interests in the subject tracts.

Such Option Contracts should be approved and the sums agreed upon adopted

as the awards for such Company's interests as set forth in paragrech 11 below.



8.

This Judgment will create a deTiciency in the depeosit for two of
the subject tracts but will create a surplus in the deposit for three other
tracts as shown in peragraph 11 herein. The surplus should be applied
insofar as is necessary toward payment of the deficlency and the balance of
the surplus should be refunded to the Plaintiff.

9.

The defendants nsmed in paragraph 1l as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in the
subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants are the owners of such estates as of the date of taking,
and, as such, are entitled to receive the awerds of just compensation.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of Americe has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 1 herein, &s such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates described in such Declaration of
Teking end for the uses and purposes therein indicated, are condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of February 16,
1959, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such
estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the defendants whose nsmes appear in the schedule below; the right te
Just compenesation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in the
parties so named, as their interests appear therein. The Plaintiff's
evidence is approved as the basis for the awards for the lessor interests
in the estates taken in the subject tracts. The Opticon Contracts described
in parsgraph T above hereby are epproved and adopted ss the basis for the
awvards for the interests of Sinclalr 0il and Gas Company in the subject
tracts. The specific sums hereby adopted as the awards of just compensation
for the estates herein taken in subject tracts are as set ocut in the schedule

which follows, to-wit:



TRACT NO. 0-15Q8E

OWNERS:
Lessor Interest:

Heirs of H. B. Fell, deceased who are:

Elizabeth Fell Oven ommmmmeee-so-o- 17%% of %
Frances Fell Kilpatrick -----« —————— 175% of =
Georgie S. Fell -eewmmcecrcmcccocccam—————- 28% of %
John W. Nichols, Trustee -w--------eocmm-- 37% of %
Ho M. MoMillan we--oceooomocommcocmmcemcmmeees 5

0il end Cas Lessee Interest:
Sinclair 0il and Gae Company
Award of Jjust compensation for all interests ---c--o-cmmmoacmenoo $6,091. 80

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

Lessor Interest :. Lesgee Interest

Share of award pursuant : H H

to findings of Court---:$ 76.80 : $ 76.80 :
Share of award pursuant : H :

£0 Option —emeemmaco—aac G imm G- :1$6,015.00 : $6,015.00
Deposited as estimated : : : :

COMPENBALLON wmemae—mn 1$ 50.00 3 :$6,015,00 ;
Disbursed to OWRErS --ww 1 : None : $6,015.00
Balance due to owners -« : . $76.80 ., . Nore
Deposit deficiency ~w--- :$ 26.80 : None :

TRACT NO. 0-154GE-2

OWNERS:
Lessor Interest:
F. A, Calvert -—-cecccemcmmcumom i 1/2
Julian W, Glass, Jr.
Bva Payne Glass = J--meaecmacamo—a- 1/2
Ernest Frances Bradfield

0il1 and Gas Lessee Interest:

Sinclair Oil snd Gas Company



Award of just compensation for all interests ----w-w—waocaoar——--

Allccation of award, deposit and disbursals:

$9,302.40

: Lessor Interest ;1 Lessee Interest

Share of award pursuant :

to findings of Court -«--- ¢ $6L. L0 $64, 40

« as a2 o
e e

H

Share of award pursuant
:$9,238.00
:

to option wewemrocrsnnew- -

Deposited as estimated

COMPENSBLLON wmaravmcmeran :$9,238.00

50.00

s sa en ww @
% oer we B B er A EE B

Disbursed to owners : None

o bs s ae

s e ss ws

Balance due to OWNErs =ewwu-

-

i

Deposit deficiency :

:  None

e 41 we wr oaa

:$9,238.00

s ws de w

:$9,238.00

:+ None
:

TRACTS NOS.
0-1589E-1, 0-1589E-2, and 0-1589E-3

OWNER of Entire Estate Taken:

Sinclair 0il and Ges Company

Deposited as estimated compensation s----e-ccrsacaeemao $1b,116.00
Award of just compensation pursuant to option contract-$1h,016.00
Disbursed t0 OWNEr -e---cmmmceom i vmeee e cccemas e m e mma
Balance due t0 OWNEI wesccmmmmmmovcumcmcmnmanc o acemmas =
Deposit SUYPIUS —~e--emerec—amaw e mm e m—————— ¥ 100,00

$1h,016.00

$1k4,016.00

TRACTS NOS.
0-1591E-1 and O-1591E-2
(Surface and Oil and Gas Lessee Interests)

OWNER of
Surface Interest and
0il and Gas Lessee Interest:

Sinclair 0il and Gas Company
Award of just compensation for
surface interest and
oil and gas lessee interest —rr-ecceocmcacemananan $1,953.00
Deposited as estimated compensation for
surface interest and
oil and gas lessee interest -----cec-vraocmcacaooan $1,953.00

Disbursed 0 OWHEI meeec—cmasmccccmci i mess s ccmcc— e nerca-e——————

$1,953.00




i2.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court transfer f{rom
the surplus in the deposit for Tracts Nos. 0-1589E-1, E-2 and E-3 certain

sume as follows:
To the depoait for Tract No. 0-1508F accuoc--- w—---$ 26.80

To the deposit for Tract No. 0-1SH9BE-2 —cccommomeon $ 140

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposits for
the subject tracts certain sums as follows:

1. From the deposit for Tract No. 0-1508E:

To H. M. McMillan e--ceemmeerrrcmccaccaaas $ 38.40
To Elizabeth Fell Oven -—w-ecemcecesw ————— 6.72
To Frances Fell Kilpatrick ---w-e--- eeemm 6,72
To Georgle 5. Fell c-mreemecacacoaooooaae 10.75
To John W. Nichols, Trustee -~-w-- ———— 1h.21

2. From the deposlt for Tract Ho. 0-15hGE-2:
To F. A. Calvert ~---—-=--m-mmmewes PR $ 32.20
To Julian W. Glass, Jr.,
Eva Payne Glass and
Ernest Frances BradTield, jointly ----$ 32.20
3. From the deposit for Tracts Nos. 0-1589B-1, 0-1589E-2 and 0-1589E-3:

To 'Tressurer of the United States of America---- $58,80.

._5:/ {(t/ /(' b L} /"{-“’«‘:' Ao e
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDG

APFPROVED:

“),/ ’,/(d‘},{a /; o % ;,i// ot P
HUBERT A. MARTOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, g

Plaintif?, g CIVIL ACTION NO, 4640
vs. } Tracts Hos. U-2111E-1 and

) U-2111E-2

L7.26 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Newata County, Cklahoma, ) Lessor Interes
and Julian W. Glass, Jr., et al, ) tForfyL ED
and Unknown Owners, %

Defendants. ) JAN 27 1966

NOBLE C. HOOD

J UDGMETNT RS, District Court

On Lo D -, 1966, thie cause, as to the captioned

tracts, came before the Honorable Allen B. Barrow, Judge of the United States
Distriet Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for dispesition of the
Plaintiff's motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff,
and having exemined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this ection. This Judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the
estate condemned in the tracts enumereted in the caption above, as such tracts
and estate are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed
in this eivil action.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Pederal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein glve the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on February 16, 1959, the
United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain estate
in such described land, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States ol America, 8s of the date of filing such instrment,



1

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Teking there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the taking of the described estate in subjeet tracts, a certain sum of
money, none of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

5.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
January 14, 1966, Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the
prarties. The Flaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing
by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistent United States Attorney for the Northern
District of Oklehoma. Mr. Grant Cain appeered in person. None of the
other defendant owners of the lessor interest appeared in regard to such
interest.

6.

The Court hes c¢considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial hearing end finds that the decrease in market value of the lessor
ownership under consideration, caused by this action, was $75.00. Such
sum should be adopted as the award of just compensation for the lessor
interest in the estate taken in the subject tracts and should be allocated
to the veriocus owners ms shown in paregreph 9.

T.

The defendants named in paragraph 9 as owners of the lessor
interest in the subject tracts are the only defendants asserting eny
interest in such property, all other defendsnts having either discleimed
or defaulted; the nemed defendants are the owners of such property, as of
the date of taking, and, as such, are entitied to receive the sward of just
compensation.

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, end authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the lessor interest only in the estate
described in such Declaration of Taking and for the uses and purposes there-
in indiceted, are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States
of America as of February 16, 1959, and all defendants herein and all other
persons intereeted in such properiy are forever barred from asserting any

rlaing thereto,



9.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the lessor interest in the estate condemned herein in
subject tracts were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below;
the right to receive the just compensetion awarded by this Judgment is vested
in the parties so named, as their interests appesr therein. The sum of $75.00
hereby is adopted as the award of just compensation for the lessor interest in
the estate herein taken in subject tracts, as set out in the schedule which
follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. U-2111E-1 AND U-2111E.2
(Lessor Interest Only)

OWNERS:

Grant W, Cain --ce-eecow. e remm—————— /2

Esther L. Cain Collette -—+—--uoceeuaa 1/6

Mary B. Cain Pringle «-——--cremcmmmen- 1/6

Avis M. Cain Brooks -=~-e-ccacmccaoo-- 1/6
Award of Just compensation -eee-eccecmeooooroo $75.00 $75.00
Deposited as estimated compensation =see-evecmeccen $715.00
Disbursed t0 OWRETB =r==recrccmucmecocecnrerennarnrcaenmemmm e None
Belance due tO CWNEYE —=mmmaeccw T mm—m e mmm——an e ----$75.00

10,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposlt for subject tracts certain sums as follows:

TO:
Grant W, €ain =-m-emccccueamauaas $ 37.50
Esther L. Cain Collette ~-=----- $ 12.50
Mery E. Cain Pringle ~--cwa-mweea= $ 12.50
Avis M. Cain Brooks --ec-eevacaw $ 12.50
= e E S s
UNITED STATES DLSTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
i . P : )
S Y G
HUBERT A. MARLOW

Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 46ho
Lessor Interest and
Overriding Royalty Interest
in Tracts Nos. U-2126E-2 and

va.

47.26 Acres of Land, More or lLess,

e et et N St it Yyt st e N ea St

Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, U-2126E-3.
and. Julian W. Glass, Jr., et al,
and Unknown Owners, ’ FT I L ED
Defendants. o 4
JAN 25 1965
J UDGMEUNT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S. District Conrt
On A , this cause, =8 to the captioned

tracts, came before the Honorable Allen B, Barrow, Judge of the United States
District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the
plaintiff's motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff,
and having examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the lessor interest snd the
overriding royalty interest in the estetes condemned in the tracts enumerated
in the caption ebove, &t such tracts and estates are described in the Complaint
and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on sll parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
nerein give the United States of America the right, power, and autherity to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on February 16, 1959, the
United States of Americe filed its Declaration of Teking of certain estates
in such described lend, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



L.
Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the described property, a certain sum of money, none of
which has been disbursed as shown in parsgraph 9.
5.
& pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
January 1%, 1966. Due notice of such hearing wes given to all of the parties.
The Pleintiff, United States of America, appesred at such hearing by
Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District
of Oklahoma. The defendant owners appeared by their attorney, Mr. Glenn H.
Chappell.
6.
The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
Pre-trisl hearing ané finds that the decrease in market value of the cwner-
ehips under consideration, caused by this action, was $1,267.50. Such sum
should be mdopted as the award of just compensetion for the eststes taken
in the subject property and should be allocated to the various owners as
shown in pearegraph 9.
T
The defendants named in parasgraph 9 &8s owners of subject property
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
such property, ell other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants are the owners of such property as of the date of taking,
and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this

Judgment.
8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts pamed in parsgraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the lessor interest and the overriding royalty
interest in the estates described in such Declaration of Taking, and for the
uses and purposes thereln indicated, sre condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of Februery 16, 1959, and all
defendants herein and all other persons interested irn such interests are
forever barred from asserting eny claim thereto.

2



9.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the lessor interest and the overriding royalty interest
in the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts were the defendants
vhose names appear in the schedule below; the right to just compensation for
such interests is vested in the parties so nemed, as their interests appear
therein. The sum of $1,267.50 hereby is edopted as the award of just
compensation for such lessor interest and overriding royalty interest in
the estates herein taken in subject tracts and such sum should be ellocated
emong the owners &s set out in the schedule which follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. U-2126E-2 AND U-2126E-3
Lessor Interest and Overriding Royalty Interest

OWNERS :
lessor Interest:
Irene L. Sams
Overriding Royalty Interest:

Rell Schwab and
Ira Maddox

Award of just compensation for both interests --rm-eeecece—coous $1,267.50

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

: H OVERRIDING
: LESSOR INTEREST : ROYALTY INTEREST
Share of award pursuant : : : :
to findings of Court -—--w---- 385,00 ¢ $845.00 ; $h22.50 @ $h22.50
Deposited as estimated ; ; : :
CONPensation -w---weomramnane 5$8u5.00 : : $ko2.50 :
Disbursed to oWners -w--ec--co : : None : : None
Balance due to owneyrs -------- : TFEEToD : T 8425.50

10,
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shell disburse

from the deposit for subject tracts certaln sums as follows:

TO:
Irene L. S8MS -c--—mmmoeamoaame $645.00
Hell Schwab and lre Maddox,
Jointly e-veemccecmmcneaiaa. $h22.50
AP P iy .
APPROVED: ST AT e

. ) ) UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
= ’ii/// 0 s

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

kmr



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Piaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4640
Lessor Interest in

Tracts Nos. U-2130E-2 and
U-2139E-3

vs.

L7.26 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklzhome,
and Julian W. Glass, Jr., et al,
end Unknown Owners,

FILED
JAN 25 1966

NOBLE C. HoOOD
Clerk, U. 8, District Court

Defendants,

J U D GGMWEDNT

On JRY i cnne , this cause, as to the captioned tracts,

came before the Honoreble Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment. After being adviged by counsel for plaintiff and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the
estates condemned in the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts
and estates are described in the Complaint end the Declaration of Taking
filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure oh all perties delendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out ih paragraph £ of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on February 16, 1959, the
United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates
in such described land, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States of America as of the date of filing such instrument.



k.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the described property, a certain sum of money, none of
which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

5.

A pre-trial heering in this case was held before the Court on
January b, 1966, Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the parties.
The Plaintiff, United States of fmerica, appeared at such hearing by
Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District
of Oklahoma. None of the defendant owners appeared either in person or by
attorney.

6.

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial hearing and finds that the decrease in market velue of the owner-
ship under consideration, caused by this action, was $315.00. Such sum
should be adopted as the award of just compensation for the lessor interest
in the estate taken in the subject tracts.

7.

The defendants named in paragraph 9 as owners are the only defend-
ants asserting any interest in the lessor interest in the estates condemned
in the subject tracts, all other defendants having either disciaimed or
defaulted; the named defendants are the owners of such property, as of the
date of taking, and, as such, are entitled te receive the just compensation
awarded by this Judgment.

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREFD that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts nswmed in paragraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the lessor interest in the estates described
in such Declaration of Taking and for the uses and purpcses therein indicated,
are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America
as of Februsry 16, 1959, and all defendants herein end all other persons

interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



9.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the lessor interest in the estates condemned herein in
the subject tracts were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule
below; the right te receive the just compensation awarded by this Judgment
is vested in the parties so named. The sum of $315.00 hereby is adopted as
the award of just compensation for the lessor interesi in the estates herein
taken in subject tracts, as set out in the schedule which follows, to.wit:

TRACTS NOS. U-2139E-2 AND U-2139E-3
Legsor Interest Only

OWNERS ;

George Howard and
Ida Martha Howard

Award of Just compensetion

pursuant to finding by Court ------c-eve--- $315.00 $315.00
Deposited as estimated compensation ~---e----w $315.00
Disbursed tO OWNEIS rm-mwammcmommec e m i — = o = e None
Balance due t0 OWNEI'S ~w-amcwrccrmscascmcscamm e e ——m - ——— $315.00
10.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shell disburse
frowm the deposit for subject tracts to the cwners, jointly, the belance due

to them as shown in parsgraph 9.

o s - . 7 )
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED!

._‘}/_/ e doe o / (? ./Zild e

HOBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICYT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Pleintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION WO. k640
)
¥s. ) lessor Interest Only in
)
L7.26 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tracts Nos. U-2148E-2 and
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, ) U-2148E-3
and Julian W. Olass, Jr., et al, )
and Unknown Owners, ) FT I L_ E? D
) o
Defendents. }
. -4
JAN 25 1966
J UDGMENT NOBLE C. HOCD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
. P
On Jhlocn el , this cause, as to the casptioned tracts,

came before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject metter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the
estates condemned in the tracts enumersted in the caption sbove, as such
tracts and estates are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Tak-
ing filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject trects.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority %o
condenn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on Februery 16, 195%, the
United States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates
in such described land, and title to such property shculd be vested in the

United States of America as of the date of filing such instrument.



o

L,

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Teking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated coupensation
for the taking of the described property, a certain sum of money, none of
which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 10,

5.

A pre-trisl hearing in this case was held before the Court on
Japuary 14, 1966. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the parties.
The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hubert
A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma. The defendant owner appeared by her attorney Glenn H. Cheppell.

6.

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial hearing and finds that the decrease in market velue of the cwner-
ship under consideration, caused by this action, was $75.00. Such sum
should be adopted as the eward of just compensation for the lesszor “interest

ifn the estztes tellen in the subject properiy as shown in peragraph 10,
T.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited
as estimated compensaticn for the estates taken in the subject tracts and
the award of just compenszation, as set forth in parsgrsph 10. BSuch deficiency
should be deposited in the Registry of this Court by the plaintiff for the
benefit of the owner.

8.

The defendant named in parasgraph 10 as owner of subject property
is the only defendant asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
such property, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendant is the owner of such property, as of the date of taking,
and, as such, 1s entitled to receive the just compensetion awarded by this
Judgment;.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United

States of America haes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public

use the tracts named In paragraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly



described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the lessor interest in the estates described
in such Declaration of Taking, end for the uses and purposes therein
indicated, are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States
of Americae as of February 16, 1959, and all defendents herein and all other
persons lnterested in such interest sre forever barred from asserting any
¢laim theretc.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the lessor interest in the estates condemned herein in
stbject tracts was the -defendant whose name appears in the schedule below;
the right to receive the just compensstion ewarded by this Judgment is vested
in the party so named, as her interest appears therein. The sum of $75.00
hereby is adopted as the award of just compensation for the lessor interest
in the estates berein taken in subjeci tracls, as set out in the schedule
which follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. U-21L8E-2 AND U-21L48E-3
Lessor Interest Only

Owner:
Jrene L. Sams

Avard of just compensetion

pursuant to finding of Court ----eccrmewa-c $75.00 $75.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -----aw--- $60.00
Dishursed t0 OWNEIr —wrec-cwuccac—caurmmccecrmcmamae—mmema—=a Nene
Balance due t0 OWNEIr ~«ecm-mrocmace cscccmrmrccmmc e e $75.00
Deposit deficiency -eeeco-emamocean o moccminnn 315.00
11.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Plaintiff shall deposit in the
Registry of this Court to the credit of the subject tracts the deficiency
therefor as shown in parsgraph 10, in the amount of $15.C0 together with
interest on such sum at the rate of 6% per ennum from February 16, 1959,

until the date of deposit of such deficiency.



When such deposit has been made, the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse the entire sum then on deposit for the subject tracts to

Irene L. Sams.

. 3 -3
o S o AT i
TED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

<, ‘ { s . J. . .
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. L6LO

Vs, Tract No. U.2125E
47.26 Acres of Land, More or Lecs,
Situate in Nowets County, Oklahoma,
and Jullen W. Glass, Jr., et al,
and Unknown Qwners,

CELE T

JAN 25 1965

o e e e o M Nt Vo o Nt ot St

Defendents.

J UDGMETNT NOBLE C. HOLD
Clerk, U. 8. District Coner

on ‘ B ' , this cause, as to the captioned tract,

came before the Honoreble Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States

Distriet Court for the Horthern District of Oklehoma, for disposition of

the pleintiff's motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for

plaintiff, and heving examined the files in the case, the Court finde:
1.

The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in
Tract No. U-2125E, es such tract and estate sre described in the Complaint
and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TLA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is
particularly described in such Complaint. Pursuasnt thereto, on February
16, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of
a certain estate in such described land, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

instrument.



L.

Simulteneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the taking of the described estate in subject tract, a certsin sum of woney,
part of which has been disbursed as shown in peragraph 11.

T

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
January 1b, 1966. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the parties.
The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hubert
A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma. The owners of the lessor interest in the subject tract appeared

by their attorney Mr. Glenn H. Chappell, with the exception of Mr. C. C. Harmon
who did not appear.
6.

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial hearing and finds that the decrease in market value of the lessor
ownership under consideration, caused by this section, was $25.00. Such sum
should be edopted as the eward of just compensation for the lessor interest
in the estate teken in the subject tract and should be mllocated to the
various owners as shown in paragraph 11.

T-

The owner of the oil and gas lessee interest and the Plaintiff
have executed and filed herein a Stipulation wherein they have agreed upon
the sum of $35.00 as Just compensation for such interest in the estate
taken in the subject trect and such Stipulation should be approved.

8.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the smount deposited
as estimated compensation for subject tract and the emount of Just compensation
awarded by this Judgment, as shown in parsgraph 11 below. The amount of such
deficiency should be deposited by the plaintiff in the Registry of this Court.

9.

The defendents named in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tract are
the only defendants asserting eny interest in the estate condemned in the
subject tract, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants are the owners of such estate, as of the date of teking,
and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this

Judgment.



10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn lor public
use the tract named in paragraph 1 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Compilaint and the Declaration of Teking filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of the estate described in such Declaration of
Taking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, is condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of February 16,
1959, and all defendents herein and alil other persons interested in such
estate are forever barred from asserting any cleim thereto.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were
the defendents whose nemes appear in the schedule below; the right to receive
the just compensation for the estate teken in this tract is vested in the
parties so named, as theilr interests appear therein. The finding of the
Court as shown in paragraph 6, and the Stipulation described in paragraph
T, are approved and the sum thereby fixed is adopted as the award of just
compensation for the estate herein taken in subject tract, as set out in

the schedule which follows, to-wit:

TRACT NQ. U-2125E

CWNERS:
Lessor Interest:
Bva Payne Glass

)
Ernest Frances Bradfield ; ~w- jointly,-- 77.52%
Julien W. Glass, Jr.

Glenn H. Chappell, executor of the
estate of H. W. Reed, deceased ~------u 11.24%

0il end Cas Lessee Interest:
American Climax Petroleum Corporation

{Buccessor in interest is
Amax Petroleum Corporstion)



Awerd of just compensation for all interests =—c-e--ccececew- $60. 00

Allocation of sward, deposit and disburssls:

Lessor Interest lessee Interest

Shere of award
pursuent to finding

e a8 %% =B By

Of COUTt —w-mmmmcaomemmcmnei $25.00 3 $25.00 :
Share of award : ; : H

pursuant to Stipulstion mw-: : : $35.00 & $35.00
Deposited as estimated ; ; ; ;

COMPENsSBtion wwememmvew—n—- : $15.00 2 : $35.00
Disbursed to oWNners ---s----- ; : Hone ; ; $35.00
Balance due to OWDETS —~wee-- : ; $25.00 ; < Tone
Deposit deficiency --~w-mmeaw- {"Eﬁiiiﬁr"f : None ;

12,

It Is Further ORDERFED that the Plaintiff shall deposit in the
Registry of this Court to the credit of Tract No. U-Z2125E the deficiency
therefor in the amount of $10.00 together with interest on such deficiency
at the rate of 6% per annum from February 16, 1959, until the date of

deposit of such deficiency.

When such deposit has been made, the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse the entire smount then on deposit for the subject tract to the
owvners of the lessor interest, paying to each owner or group of owners
that part of the deposit as indicated by the percentage following such

cwner's name as set forth in paragraph 11 above.

s

VR ' o
PPy Y/ A S
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

A ; R )
R O A S P R
e

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNTITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America, )
Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION NO. 46ho
vs. g Tract No. U-Z2LT3E
b7.26 Acres of Land, More or Less, g Lessor Interest Only.
Situate in Nowata County, Oklaboms, ) ;
s hE ST FILE
Defendants. g JAN 25 1965

NOBLE C. HOCD

J U D GMENRT
Clerk, U. S. District Cgr e

S r

On o , this cause, as to the captioned tract,

came before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff and having
exemined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the
estate condemned in Tract No. U-21T3E, as such tract end estate are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendent in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is particularly
degeribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on February 16, 1959, the
United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain estate
in such described land, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States of Americe &s of the date of filing such instrument.



b,

Simuiteneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Reglstry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the described property, = certain sum of money, none of
which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

5.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
Jenuary 1%, 1966. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the parties,
except Powershiek Petroleum Compeny and Elizebeth W. Lynde, whose addresses
are now unknown. The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such
hearing by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistent United States Attorney for the Northern
Districet of Oklshoma. Harold Wirt Goedlce and Betty J. Goodloe eppeared in
person. Hone oi the other defencaut cimers appeared either in person or by
attorney. 6.

The Court hes considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial hearing and finds that the decrease in market velue of the owner-
ship under consideration, caused by this sctlon, was $50.00. Such sum should
be adopted as the award of Just compensation for the lessor interest in the
estate taken in the subject tract.

T

The defendants named in paregraph § &s owners are the only defendants
asgerting any interest in the lessor interest in the estate condemned in the
subject tract, all other defendents having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the nemed defendants are the owners of such property, as of the date of taking
as their interests appear in such parsgraph 9. The term interest owned by
Powershiek Petroleum Company and Elizabeth W. Lynde was not damaged by the
estate taken in this action; therefore, the persons entitled to receive the
Just compensation ewarded by this Judgment are the owners of the remainder
interest, as shown in psragraph 9.

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the tract named in paragraph 1 herein, as such tract is particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and the Declerstion of Taking filed herein; and

such tract, to the extent of the lessor interest in the estate described in



such Declaration of Taking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated,
is condemned and tltle thereto is vested in the United States of America
as of February 16, 1959, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such inierest are forever barred from asserting any claim
thereto.

9.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREZD that on the date of
taking, the owners of the lessor lnterest in the estate condemned herein in
the subject tract were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule
below; the right to receive the just compensation awsrded by this Judgment
is vested in the owners of the remainder interest as shown therein. The
sum of $50.00 hereby ic edopted as the award of just cowpensation for the
lessor interest in the estate herein taken in subject tract, as set out in
the schedule which follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. U-21T73E
Lessor Interest Only

OWNERS:
1. For a term of 15 years, which expired on October 18, 1959,
owned by:
Powershiek Petroleum Coupany ----- 1/2 and
Elizebeth W. Lynde -—c--mcceocmeam /e

{This interest not demaged end does not share in award.)

2. Remainder interest (subject tc the term stated in 1.)
owned by:

H. W. a/k/a Harold Wirt Goodloe and
Betty J. Goodloe

{This interest entitled to receive the award.)

Award of just compensation

pursuant to Court's finding --=-----ameo-un $50.00 $50.00
Deposited as estimeted compensation --we-rmma--= $50.00
Disbursed 10 OWNErs e---ccomcmm e macren e me .- ————— None
Balance due 0 OWRETS —---—- e v e ———————————— $50.00




10.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for the subject tract, to Harold Wirt Goodloe end

Betty J. Goodloe, jointly, the sum of $50.00.

.T}"/[? //: p = / T R
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

g / -~
“A'a*/'//g"f : {:ﬂ-:-z“.~ A /,/ :/,,/; o e

RUBERT A» MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Americs,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 46hO

vs. 1/2 of Lessor Interest in

47.26 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tracts Nos. U-2123E-2 and

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Situate in Nowate County, Oklehoma, U-2124E
and Juiien W. Glass, Jr., et al,
and Unknown Qwners, FIL ED
Defendants.
JAN 25 1966

J U DG M ENT

NOBLE C. HOOD
e g Clerk, U. 8. District Court
On IR -’/Zif; this cause, as to the captioned tracts,

came before the Honorable Allen E, Barrow, Judge of the United States Pistrict
Court for the Northern District of Oklshoma, for disposition of the pleintiff's
motion for Judgment. After being edvised by counsel for plaintiff end hev-
ing examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to 1/2 of the entire minerel
interest, subject to an oil and gas lease (hereinafter called lessor interest)
in the estate condemned in the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as
such tracts and estate are described in the Complaint end the Declaration
of Teking filed in this civil acticon.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of Americea the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such iracts are
particularly deseribed in such Complaint. Pursuant therete, cn February
16, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of
a certain estate in such described land, and title to such preperty should
be vested in the United Stetes of Americe, as of the date of filing such

instrument.



Iy,

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the described estate in the lessor interest in subject
tracts, a certain sum of money, none of which has been disbursed as shown
in paragraph 10 below.

5.

A pre-trial hesring in this case was held before the Court on
Janusry 14, 1966. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the parties.
The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by
Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District
of Oklshome. The owners of the subject interest appeered by their attorney
Glenn H. Chappell.

6.

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial hearing and finds that the decrease in market value of the lessor
ownership under consideration, caused by this action, was $100.00. Such sum
should be adopted as the award of just coupensation for the 1/2 lessor
interest in the estate taken in the subject tracts and should be allocated
to the verious owners ss shown in parsgraph 10 below.

7.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited
as estimeted compensation for subject tracts and the amount of Just compensa-
tion awarded by this Judgment, as shown in paragreph 10 below. The amount
of such deficiency should be deposited by the plaintiff in the Registry of
this Court.

8.

The defendants named in parsgraph 10 as owners of 1/2 of the lessor
interest in the estate teken in the subject tracts are the only defendants
ascerting any interest in such property, all other defendants having either
disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants are the owners of such property,
as of the date of taeking and, as such, are entitled to receive the just

compensation swerded by this Judgment.



9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe hes the right, power, and euthority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragreph 1 herein, as such tracts are perticularly
gescribed in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; end
such tracts, to the extent of 1/2 of the lessor interest in the estate
described in such Declaration of Taking and for the uses and purposes
therein indiceted, are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America as of Februsry 16, 1959, and all defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such property are forever barred from asserting
ahy claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of 1/2 of the lessor interest in the estate condemned
herein in the subject tracts were the defendents whose names appear in the
schedule below; the right to receive the just compensation awarded by this
Judgment is vested in the parties so named, as their interests appear
therein. ‘The sum of $100.00 hereby is adopted as the award of just compen-
sation for 1/2 of the lessor interest in the estate herein taken in subject
tracts, =s set cut in the schedule which follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. U-2123E-2 AND U-2124E
1/2 of Lessor Interest

OWNERS :

Eve Payne (lass -r-cmwcccsccmmmccucmnnan 1/2

Ernest Frances Bradfield -——oco—corara- 1/L

Julian W. Glass, Jr. -ce--ccwmmmmmmoaea- 1/
Award of Just compensetion ----e--—-——mmeman $100.00 $100.00
Deposited as estimated compensatlion -------- $ 75.00
Disbursed to OWNEIS ~--mrrwmmedcev=rmeccmmmcameama——oo— [P None
Balance due tO OWNETS mwwe---—wa-mmmmmmccccccammcaccommcmm = 3100, 00
Deposit deficienty ---cwreeccocamanocamemaoo 55.00




1.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Plaintiff shall deposit in the
Registry of this Court to the credit of the subject tracts the deposit
deficiency therefor in the amount of $25.00 together with interest thereon
at the rate of 6% per annum from February 16, 1959, tc the date of deposit

of such deficlency.

When such deposit has been made, the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse the entire amount om deposit for subject tracts to the owners
named in paragraph 10 herein, psying each owner that amount of the deposit

as indicated by the fracticn following his or her nanme.

Lf;/dl[‘!fr.n/ ,”’ ,/ﬁ"‘ A A
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea,

)
Flaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4643
)
ve. ) Tracts Nos. U-2111E-1 and
) U-2111E-2
1,663.10 Acres of Land, Mcre or Less, |}
Situate in Nowsta and Rogers Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Katherine J. Steil, et al,) i -
end Unknown Cwners, J) i I L E D
)
Defendants. 3 JAN 25 1966

T U DG HEN T A‘NOBLEC.HOOD
Clerk, U, s, Districe Corart

1.

NOW, on this vy day of January, 1966, this metter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of fmerica,
for entry of judgment on en Option Contract, wherein the owners have agreed
upon the amount of just compensation, and the Court, after having examined
the files In this action and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, Ffinds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condewned in Tracts Nos.
U-2111E-1 and U-2111E-2, as such estate and tracts are described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this civil action.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Bule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on ell parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority
to condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on February 19, 1959, the United States of America filed
its Decleration of Teking of such described property, and title to the
described estate in such property, with the exception of the described

estate in the oil, gas and other minerals, should be vested in the United



States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking. On
February 16, 1959, by the filing of a Declaration of Taking in Civil Action
No. 46k0, the United States of America subordinated the entire subsurface
estate under the subject tracts to the same rights as taken therein in the
subject civil action. Therefore, the subordination, in the subject civil
action, of the oil, gas and other minerals is superfluous end should be
diemissed.

6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of a
certain estate in the subject tracts, a certain sum of money, none of which
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in the subject tracts were the defepdants whose names are shown in
paragraph 11 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estate taken in such tracts, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

8.

The owners of the estate taken in the subject tracts and the United
States of fmerica have executed an Option Contract, as alleged in the Com-
pleaint, wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estate
condemned in subject tracts (excluding subordination of oil, gas and other
minerals) is in the amount shown as compensation in parsgraph 11, and such
Option Contract should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragreph £ herein, as such tracts ere particularly
described in the Complaint snd the Declaration of Teking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and
purposes described in the Decleration of Taking, but excluding subordination
of the oil, gas and other minerals, is condemned, and title thereto 1s vested

in the United States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of



Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such
estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto. This action,
insofar only as it relates to the subordination of the oil, gas and other
minerals under the subject tracts, hereby is dismissed.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the persons whose nemes appear below in paragraph 11, and the right
to receive the just compensation awarded by this Judgment is vested in the
parties so named.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Opticn
Contract, mentioned in parsgraph 8 sbove, hereby is confirmed; and the
sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the
estate hereby condemned in subject tracts, as follows:

TRACTS NCS. U-2]11lE-1 AWD U-P111E-2

All Interests Except Subordination of the
0il, Gas and Other Minerals.

QWNERS:

Grant W. Cain —c-ccuueommmmao s 1/2

Esther L. Cain Collette weeeanmmw- /6

Mary E. Cain Pringle ---ee-cceana- 1/6

Avis M. Cain Brooks -~--e---ce—mon- 1/6
Award of just compensatlion w--cammmamvcmcmccceanaa. $160.00 $160.00
Deposited as estimated compensation =---e--e-c-wc-o $160.00
Disbursed £0 OWNEYrS w--cmcreracrcrrccocimremmm e nv e ———— None
Balance Que 1O OWNEIrS —wrmc-m-roumrecmaumcarrec—cmmmmmmc—cemrce- $1.60.00

iz2.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for the subject tracis certain sums asg follows:

To:
Grant W. Cain =wesrcccoommmns $80.00
Esther L. Cain Collette —w-me- $26. 66
Mary E. Cain Pringle -eevawe- $26.67
Avis M. Cain Brooks ~-ww-w==-- $26.67
B/ P e SRS

APFROVED: UNITED STATES DIGTRICT JUDGE

'5/ Z’;{( Ao o A // /: IR ’/ gt
HUBERT A« MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

’ 3



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TIE

_.. NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

UNITLD STATES OF AMERICA, )

Plaintiff, )
V. g Civil Yo. 5105

895,38 ACRLS OF LaND, MORE OR 1ESS, )

SITUATE IV CREEK AND BAWMER COUNTIES, )

OKLAHOMA, RAY 5PESS, ¢HRLL PIPR )

LINE. CORPGRATION, RT AL., ) FiL ED
Defendants., )

. JAN 25 1966
ORDER DIRECTING VITHDRAWAL OF ANSWER OF
DEFTXDART CSHELL PIPE LINE CORPORATICHN, c. HOOD

LMD DIVMISS AUSE AS AID DEFENDA BLE _
DI ¥ISSING CAUSE A5 TO SAID DEFENDANT CEEu.sDasth°“‘

Now, on this _ﬂ_,gﬁ"’i dey of - -‘“ srwewi-tri— 1966, the Court
being advised that all iscues batu-eonL;nlnj..ntiff r‘lnd the defend=nt Shell Pijc
Line Corporstion with reference to the condernction of Tract No. 304 of .chedule
"A" to Notice of Condemmatlon have been amicobly adjusted and settled as re~

flected Ly Contract No. Di=-34-066-CIVENG-62-1271 between caid parties, that

Ghell Pipe Line Corporction makes mo olrim to rny rart of the award which hos

been or msy be entered hersin for the condenmntlor of the aforesuid troct, 2nd
that, except for the right: and interest: acquired and reserved by it pursunent
to eaid settlement contrret, Shell Pipe Line Covpor-tlon claire no righte in
cadd Tract No. 3044, and, upon request of counsel for the plaintiff nnd for
uvaid defendant, the Court hereby finde that the answer snd demand for Jury trinl
heretofore filed by said defendant should be withdrawn and that thie cause
zhould be dismissed as to the defendant Shell Pipe Line Corporaticn.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED theot the nrnswer and demand for
Jury trial be withdrawn and that this cause be and the sope iz herehy dismicced
‘4t to the defendant Shell Pipe Iine Corporation.

ALUEL D WA LW

cx " United States Dirtrict Judge

RODETT 0o

NTEE

f-f'{t;—c}iin"e}?ﬁi'?f-' Plaintiff ~

e ;//w i //A Q’jﬁ;;__w_

,ttorne;} for the defendont Shell Pipe
Iine Corporation




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCOURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) OIVIL ACTION NO. 4643
)
vs. ) 0il and Gas Lessee Interest
)
1,663.10 Acres of Land, More or Less, } in Part of Tract No. 0-1553E-3
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, )} ]
Oklahoma, and Katherine J. Steil, et al,) LoD
and Unknown Cwners, ) . '
)
Defendants. ) JAN 28 1965

NOBLE C. HOCD

J U D G M ENT i
Clerk, U, 8. District Covrt

On JAN 28 1966 , this cause, as to the captiocned tract,

came befcore the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States Distriet
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff end having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action, This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in the oil
and gas leasehold interest in that pert of Tract No. 0-1553E-3 which is
situated in the 5% 5% NE: and the NWi SEE of Section 21, T. 25 N., R. 17 E.
of the Indian Meridian. The deseription of Tracl No. 0-1553E-3 and the
estate teken therein are as described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking filed in this civil action. It is intended that this Judgment shall
cover all of the interest in Tract No. 0-1553E-3 excluded from the Judgment
with reference to such tract filed in this civil action on November 1, 1963.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause vho are interested in the
subject property.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed

herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to

condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is particularly



described in such Compleaint. Pursuant theretc, on February 19, 1959,

the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain

estate in such described land, and title to such property should he vested

in the United States of America, os of the date of filing such instrument.
L,

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Teaking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the described estate in subject property, a certain sum of
money, nene of which has been disbursed as shown in parasgraph 9.

5.

A pre-trial hearing in ihis case was held before the Court on
Jsnuary 14, 1966. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the parties.
The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by
Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern Distriet
of Oklahoma. Mr. Hinman Stuart Milam, one of the owners, appeared in
person and as spokesman for the other owners.

6.

The Court has coneidered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial hearing and finds that the decrease in market value of the owner-
ship under consideration, caused by this action, was $10.00. Such sum
should be adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate teken
in the subject property and should be allocated to the various owners as
shown in parsgraph 9.

T.

The defendants named in paragraph 9 as owners of subject property
are the onty defendents =2sserting any interest in the estate condemned in
such property, all other defendsnts having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants are the owners of such property, as of the date of
taking, and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded
by this Judgment.

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of fmerica has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use ‘the tract named in paragrsph 1 herein, as such tract is particularly

described in the Complsint snd the Declaration of Taking filed hereln; and



the interest in such tract as is particularly described in paragraph 1 herein,
is condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of
February 19, 1959, and all defendants herein and all other perscns interested
in such property are forever barred Irom asserting any claim thereto.

9.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owners of the interest particulsriydescribed in parsgraph 1 herein
were the defendants whose names eppear in the schedule belcow; the right to
receive the just compensation awarded by this Judgment is vested in the parties
so named, as their interests appear therein. The sum of $10.00 hereby is
sdopted as the award of just compensation for the above-described interest,
as set out in the schedule which follows, to-wit:

011 and Gas Leasehold Interest in that
Part of Tract No. 0-1553E-3 Situated in

the S5 o% Nhy, and the NWe oBc of Section
21, T.25 Y., R.17 F., indian Meridian.

OWNERS ;

P.I.C. Management Co., INC. ~re-emecmcemmcuan 1/2

Himman Stuart Milem eeeracacccrmrceeemnmeea—— 1/6

Mildred Viles ~ew-ccmmmucocucccmmv e amcam—— 1/6

Mary Stevenson w—-ecee e o 1/6
Award of Just compensation

pursuant to finding of Court ----eweeeeo—aao.—o $10.00 $10.00
Deposited as estimated compensation =---w-eemeauceoe $10.00
Disbursed £0 OWNErs -mwoceomommcccmcca e mwm—c o a e e None
Balance due 10 OWHEYS —=--e-wmasccmmmrcccesacc e e e —— $10.00
10.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for subject tract certain sums as follows:

TO: P.1.C., Mansgement Co., Inc., --ceeemmcuon $5.00
Hinmen Stuart Milam --ec-cc-oommmm o $1.67
Mildred Viles w-co-cecocmumcmmoamocaccan $1.67
Mary StevensSon =-eesmmmcceccmemnre—r——— $1.66

SO e S A
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
. P e
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

kmr



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. LG43

Tracts Nos, F-631E-1
and F-631E-2

FLen
JpN 28 eh

VS.

1,663.10 Acres of Land, More or lLess,
SBituate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Katherine J. Steil, et al,
and Unknown Qwners,

Defendants.

B . ]
“1N1:) . S District Cort
J U DG MENT Clerks

On JAN 28 lm , this cause, as to the captioned
tracts, came before the Honoraeble Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States
District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the
plaintiff's motion for judgment. Alter being advised by counsel for plaintiff
and having examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such tracis and estates are
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on ell parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of Americe the right, power, and
suthority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are
particularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on February 19,
1959, the United Stetes of America filed its Declarastion of Taking of
certain estates in such described land, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

instrument.



L,

Simulteneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the taking of the described estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of
money, part of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

5.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
January 1k, 1966. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the parties.
The Plaintiff, United States of Americe, eppeared at such hearing by Hubert A.
Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma.
HNone of the defendant owners appesred either in perscn or by attorney.

6.

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial bhearing and finds that the decrease in market value of the owner-
ship under considerstion, caused by this action, was $295.00. Such sum should
be adopted as the award of Just compenssation for the estates taken in the
subject tracts and should be allocated to the various owners as shown in
paragraph 9.

T.

The defendants nemed in peragraph % as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
the subject tracts, all other defendants having elther disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants are the owners of such estates as of the date of taking,
and, as such, are entitled to receive the award of just compensaticn.

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Amerlca has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the tracts nsmed in parsgraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed herein; end
such tracts, to the extent of the estates described in such Declaration of
Taking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, are condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of February 19,
1959, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such

estates are forever bvarred from asserting any ciaim thereto.



9.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estetes condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested
in the parties sc named, ss their interests appear therein. The sum of
$295. 00 hereby 1s adopted as the award of just compensation for the estates

herein taken in subject tracts, as set out in the schedule which follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. F-G31E-1 AND F-631E-2

OWNERS:;
Katherine . Steil ceamemvvmrmucaara e m 1/2
Monica Brandenmburg -----cce-cccrmmomme oo caaiaa 1/6
James T. Steil reemwcemcccac e wcsnrem—————a——— 1/6
Robert J., Steil mewccomomm e ecemmmccwm e mama 1/30
James W, Steil ~wcomommo e e 1/30
Thomas F. Steil «-ccummmao oo 1/30
Mary Therese (Steil) Finn rwewcmmcmccccoccmrenn 1/30
Phylis Ann Steil Davis --v-eocmmrremmmcccacmmn 1/30

Award of just compensation

pursuant to finding of Court -—---w-weocmeaoae- $045.00 $295.00
Deposited as estimated compensation —--ew-mcmee-=on $205.00

Disbursed to owners:

To Katherine G. Stell, only -cocroreommeomm e $147.50
Balence due $0 OWNEI'S =ewecacrem—mom——-ccmmmmas— o oo o mm e $147.50

{other than Katherine G. Steil)

10.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for subject tracts certain sums as follows:

TO:
Monicae Brandenburf --~vews-rece-musmue-on= $ho. 17
James T, Steil wacecmcumicrrrrcmcccrnm $46.17
Robert J. Stell —ceceomrirmcmcncrc e e $o.84
James W. Steil =ecmecomm e 3 9.83
Thomas F. Stell woccowrrmomemcccacoaac—o- $9.83
Mary Therese Fimn c-ceouoemmmnuriannnn $ 9.83
Phylis Anh Davis -—cmecemucmcc v $9.83
_73/{_/:/(;-/{. e (i /:{ g
APPROVED: TTUNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Flaintilf, CIVIL ACTIOK NO. 4643
Tracts Nos. N-1461E,

N-1463E-1

and N-1463E-2

vs.

1,663.10 Acres of Laend, More or Less,
Situate in Nowate and Rogers Counties,

Oklahome, and Katherine J. Steil, et al, R R
and Unknown Owners,
Defendants. JAN 28 60"
ot BCL BOOD
HNOBLE C. BGCL
J UDGMENT Clovk, U, §. Diseriet oo
Cn JAN 28 1966 , this cause, as to the captioned tracts,

came hefore the Honorsble Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for dispositioa of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff and having
exemined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment epplies ouly to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumerated in the caption sbove, as such tracts and estetes are
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this ceuse who are interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set cul in peragreph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are
particularly described in such Complaint. Pursuent thereto, on Februery 19,
1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain
estates in such described lend, and title to such property should be vested

in the United States of America, as of the date of filipg such instrument.



L.
Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the described estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of
money, none of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.
5.
A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court cn
Janusry 1%, 1966. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the parties.
The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hubert
A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklehoma., None of the defendant owners appeared, but prior to the hearing,
John M. Hollimen, attorney for owners, advised the Court that the amocunt

deposited Tor the subject tracts would be acceptable ms Just compensation,
6.

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial hearing and finds that the decrease in merket value of the owner-
ship under consideraticn, caused by this action, was $215.00. Such sum
should be adopted as the award of just compensation for the estates taken
in the subject tracts and should be aliocated to the owners as shown in
paragraph 9.

T.

The defendants named in paragraph @ as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendents asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
the subject tracts, ell other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the date of taking
and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this
Judgment.

a.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Ameriea has the right, power, and authority te condemn for public
use the tracts nemed in paragraph 1 herein, as such tracts ere particularly
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates described in such Declaration of
Taking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, are condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America asz of February 19,
1959, and all defendants herein and ell other persons interested iIn such
estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

2



g,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the defendants whose nsmes appear in the schedule below; the right to
recelve the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested
in the parties so named, as their interests appear therein. The sum of
$215.00 hereby is adopted as the award of Jjust compensetion for the estates

herein teken in subject tracts, as set out in the schedule which follows,

to-wit:
TRACTS NOS., N-1461E, N-1463E-1 AND N-1h63E-2
OWNERS :
Heirs of Mary B. Church, deceased,
who are:

Vallette S. Church ---------- i/2

Marinette Wise --oooeoo-- 1/2
Award of just compensation -—--—----——eomemaaoo $215.00 $215.00
Deposited as estimated compensgtion remeweorecwawas $215.00
Disbursed L0 OWNErS «~c--ecawrctr e v — e ———— None
Balance due 1O OWINEIS =vrmesusmmmmmsc-ecsmascmcscemummemescs-=————— 215.00

10.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the depoeit for subject tracts certain sums as follows:

T0:
Vellette 8. Church ---------- $107.50
Marinette Wise mmer-recac--na $107.50
< / //’};’l/é ,afi_ A e 1T

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

S s PRI .
3 Meedast i) A e
HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

Trmr



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )}  CIVIL ACTION NO. 4643
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. S-1989E,
) 8-19893-2 and
1,663.10 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) S5-1989E-3
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Katherine J. S8teil, et al, ) -
and Unknown Owners, ' ) Ft l L— E: ED
)
Defendants. ) JAN 28 1965
J U DGEGMEDNT NOBLE C. HOCD
(Part'ial) Clerk, U. 8. District Conrt
On JAR 28 1966 , this cause, as to the captioned tracts,

came before the Honorsble Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for pleintiff and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject metter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to all interests in the estates
taken in the captioned tracts which were excluded from the operaticn of the
Judgment with reference to these tracts filed herein on June 18, 1962. The
estates taken in the captioned tracts and the legel descriptions thereof are
as set forth in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking, as amended,
filed in this action.

2.

Service of Process has heen perfected either perscnally cor by
publicaticn notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
the subjeet tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on February 19, 19592, the

United Stetes of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates



in such described land and on June 26, 1961 filed an amendment theretc, and
title to such property should be vested in the United States of America, as
of the date of filing such Declaretion of Taking.

L,

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
wes deposited in the Registry of thls Court, as estimated coumpensation for
the taking of the described estates in subject property, a ceriain sum of
money, none of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

5.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
Januery 14, 1966, Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the parties.
The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hubert A,
Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma.
None of the defendant owners of subject property eppeared eitier in person or
by attorney.

6.

The Court hes considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial hearing and finds thet the decrease in market value of the owner-
ship under consideration, caused by this action, was $128.15. Such sum should
be adeopted as the sward of just compensation for the estates taken in the sub-
Ject property and should be allocated to the various owners as shown in
paragraph 9.

T

The defendants named in paragraph 9 as owners of subject property
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
the subject property, all other defendants having either disclaimed or
defaulted; the named defendants are the owners of suck property, as of the
date of taking, and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation
avarded by this Judgment.

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condeamn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Compleint and the Declaration of Taking as emended and filed
herein; and all interests, In the estates taken {as described in the Declara-

tion of Taking as emended) in such trects, which were excluded from the

2



operation of the Judgment with reiference &t such tracts filed herein on
June 18, 1962, are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States
of America as of February 1%, 1959, and all defendants herein and all other
persons interested in such interests are forever bharred {rom assertihg any
claim thereto.

9.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the subject property were the defendants whose names
appear in the schedule below; the right to receive the just compensation for
the subject property is vested in the parties so named, as their interests
appear therein. The sum of $128.1% hereby is adopted as the award of Just

compensation for the subject property, as set out in the schedule which follows,

to-wit:
TRACTS NOS. $5-1989E, 35-1980E-2 AND S-198GE-3 -
A1l TInterests Not Covered by Judsment on these
Tracts Tiled June 1d, 1962.
OWNERS :
Alice T. Hobertson -e----m-wucoomomccmona- 1/3
Benjamin L. Robertson ---- vecooocecmmawon /3
John L, Robertson -—---c--vromcevcearccvean 1/3
Award of just compensaticn
pursuant to finding of Court —wewoecvcmroomcacoan $128.15 $128.15
Deposited as ectimated COMPENS&Licn —---wewao-—me- oo $128.15
Dighbursed 0 OWREIS —- v cmmcic o oo s e e et e ———— None
Balance dus 0 OWREYS «cce o armmmtm e e o §1e8.15
10.

It Is Further ORDERED Lthat the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for subject treacts certaln sums as follows:

TO: Alice L. Robertson ----ceacuwemaocan $ho. T2
Benjamin L. Roberteon --w---cow—aun $ho.72
Johit L. Robertson ---csecomocmcovan $he. 71

A T i A
5//(// Fove Con Wl b o
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

=

e o -
A s D T
HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

kmr 3



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHCMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. LE43
)
vs. 3 Tracts Nos. U~2140E-1
) and U-2L498-2
1,663.10 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, )
Oklehoma, and Katherine J. Steil, et al, )
and Unknown Cwners, ) FIL £
)
Defendants, ) JAN 28 1965
J UDGMEHNT NOBLE C. HOGD

Clerk, U. 8. District Corrt

o P

% ¢, this ceuse, as to the captioned tracts,

i

3111Ln64'b i
came before the Honorable Allen F. Barrow, Judge of the United States District

Cn

.

Court for the Nerthern Distriet of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintilf and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in
the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts and estates are
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendasnt in this cause who are interested in
the subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in peragreph 2 of the Complzint
filed herein give the United States of Americe the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are
particularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on February
19, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of
certain estates in such described land, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such

instrument.



L.

Simultanecusly with fillng herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
Tor the taking of the described estates in subject tracts, & certain sum of
money, part of which as been disbursed as shown in paragraph 10.

5,

A pre.trial hearing in this cese was held before the Court on
January 14, 1966. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the parties.
The Pleintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by
Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District
of Oklahoma. None of the defendants appeared either in perscn or by
attorney.

6.

The Court has conpidered the plaintiff's evidence ofTered at the
pre-trial hearing and finds that the decrease in market value of the sub-
surface estate under consideration, caused by this action, was $25.00. Such
sum should be adcpted as the award of just compensation for the subsurface
interest in the estates taken in the subject tracts as shown in paragraph 10.

T.

The owner cf the subject tracts and the Plaintif{f have executed
and filed herein a Stipulation whereby they have agreed upon the amount of
the award of just compensation for the surface interest in the estates taken
in the subject tracts and such Stipulation should be approved.

a.

The defendant named in parsgraph 10 as owner of subject tracts
is the only defendant asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
the subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendant is the owner of such estates, as of the date of taking,
and, as such, is entitled to receive the just compensation swarded by this
Judgment.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named In paragraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such

tracts, to the extent of the estates described in such Declaration of Taking

-
£



end for the uses and purposes therein indicated, are condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America as of February 19, 1959,
and ell defendants herein and all other perscns interested in such estates
are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
was the defendant whose name sppears in the schedule below; the right to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is
vested in the party so nasmed. The finding of the Court set forth in para-
greph 6 herein and the Stipulaticn described in paragraph 7 hereln are
approved and adcpted as the basis for the just compensation awarded by this
Judgment. The sua of $4,305.00 herecby is adopted as the total award of just
compensation for the estates herein taken in subject tracts, as set out in
the schedule which follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. U-2149E-1 AND U-2149E-2

OWNER:
Mrs. Ola V. Hayes

Award of just compensation -e-eeemccocm—cmm-na $l,305.00 $l,305.00
Pursuant to stipulation for $4,280.00
as to surface and finding of Court
for $25.00 as to subsurface.

Deposited as estimated compensation ~-------e-- $4,305.00

Disbursed tO OWNET = --meweem s o oo e mc e $4,280. 00

Balance GUe 10 OWINET wooercmme oo e e cvcmde e e ke m o ——————— $  25.00
11.

Tt Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for subject tracts to Ola V. Hayes, the sum of $25.00.

"‘:/ L/(\‘({‘ o ).,:/ o -ji pop e e T
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;

R P

ST , -
o A - S : .
M G A _/. P e R

P —
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 9R 1aee
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JAN 28 1966

NOBLE C. HOGD

United States of America, Clerk, U. 8. Distriet Court

3
Pleintiff, } CIVIL ACTION NO. L6u3
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. 0-1580E-1,
) 0-1589E-2 and
1,663.10 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) 0-1589E-3
Situate in Nowate and Rogers Countles, )
Oklshoma, and Katherine J. Steil, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, )
}
Defendants. )
J U bD ¢G M ENT
on JAN 28 1966 , this cause, as to the captioned tracts,

came before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition ol the plaintiff's
motion for Judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only teo the estates condemned in
the tracte enumerated in the ception above, as such tracis and estates are
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Bervice of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule (1A of the Federal Rules of Ciwvil
Procedure on all parties defendant in thils cause whe are interested in
the subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed nerein give the United States of America the right, power, and
suthority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are
particularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant theretc, on February 19,
1959, the United States of America filed its Decleration of Taking of certain
estates in such described land, and title to such property should be vested in

the United States of Americe as of the date of filing such instrument.



I

Bimultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the taking of the described estates in subject tracts, a certzin sum of wmoney,
none of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

5.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
January 1k, 1966. Due notice of such hearing was given to ail of the parties.
The Plaintiff, United States of America, zppeared at such hearing by Hubert A.
Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney Tor the Northern District of Okiahoma.
None of the defendant owners appeared either in person or by attorney.

6.

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial hearing and finds that the decrease in market value of the owner-
ship under considereaticn, caused by Lhis action, was $180.00. Such sum
should be adopted as the award of just compensation for the estates taken
in the subject tracts and should be allocated to the various owners as shown
in parsgraph 9.

1.

The defendants named in parsgraph 9 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
the subject tracts, all other defendants having either discleimed or defaulted;
the named def'endants are the owners of such estates, as of the date of taking,
and, as such, ere entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this
Judgment,.

Q

O,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Btetes of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates described in such Declaration of
Taking end for the uses and purposes therein indicated, are condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of February 19,
1959, and all defendants herein znd all cother perscons interested in such

estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



43,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the eslates condemned herein in the subject tracts were
the defendants whose names appecr in the schedule below; the right to receive
the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in the
partles so named, as their interests zppesr therein. The sum of $180.00

hereby is adcpted as the award of just compensation for the estates herein

taken in subject tracts, as set out in the schedule which follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. 0-1589E-1, 0-1589E-2, AND 0-1580F-3

CWNERS :

Heirs of Rogers Strickland, deceased, who are:

Nipa Strickland Denny ------e-owca—--un 1/h
Katherine Clair Strickland Fehling --~ 1L/k
Lisbeth Strickland Birch -eceecemauaa- 1/h
Rogers N. Stricklend ---ecwvceovmomeo—un 1/
Award of just compensation
pursuant to finding of Court weeeecooeroocooooo $180.00 $1.80.00
Deposited as estimated compensafion ---ccencwrmenn- $180.00
Dishursed t0 OWNEIS =-mcmrrrcmeeomrcema e ;e e m e e Hone
Balance due L0 GWNEY'S ~—c-morramc oo mme e c e et m s 190.00
10.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse,
from the deposit for subject tracts, Lo each of the owners, as shown in

parsgraph 9, the sum of $45.00,

S

. R g
/ T T A .
-t L »

UNTTED STATES DISTATCT JUDCE

APPROVED:

. . /‘ -
DL fa e
RUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNETED STATES DISTRICT COCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of Aumerica, )
)
Pleintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. L6k3
)
vs. } Tracts Nos. U-2119,
) U-2119E-1
1,663.10 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) and U-en?_L?'
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, ) l. EE D
Oklahome, and Katherine J, Steil, et al, )
and Unknown Cwmers, )
)
Defendants. ) JAN 28 1956
J UDGMEHNT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S. Di“frict CDurt
On JAN 28 1966 , this cause, as to the captioned tracts,

came before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklehoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court hes Jurisdiction of the parties aend the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts and estetes sre
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this civil
action.

2.

Service of Process has heen perfected either personelly or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A cf the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on ell perties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paprsgraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of Americe the right, power and authority
to condemn for publ:c use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on February 19, 1259, the
United States of America Tiled its Declaration of Teking of certain estates
in such described land, end title to such property should be vested in the

United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



L,

Simulteneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the taking of the described estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of
meney, part of which has been disbursed as shown in paragreph 11 below.

5.

A pre-trial hearing in this cdse was held before the Court on
January 14, 1966. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the parties,
The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by
Hubert A. Marlow, Assistent United States Attorney for the Northern District
of Oklahoma. Jane Ann Wilkinson, one of the owners of the subject tracts
appeared by her attorney Glenn H. Chappell., Mrs. Jean Pape Adems and
Patricia Pape Owens, two of the owners of subject tracts, appeared by their
attorney Horace Ballaine. No other perscons appeared.

6.

The Court has considered the pleintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial hesring ard finds that the decrease in warket value of the owner-
ship under consideration {with the exception of the oil and gas leacehold
interest), caused by this action, was $10,442.30. Such sum should be adopted
a5 the award of just compensation for all interests in the estates taken in
the subject tracts, with the exception of the oil end gas leasehold interest,
and such award should be allocated to the various owners as shown in paregraph
11 below.

7.

The owner of the oll and gas leasehold interest in the estates
taken in the subject tracts and the plaintiff have executed and filed herein
a Stipulation wherein the parties have agreed upon the amount of Jjust compen-
sation to be swarded such lessee interest, as set forth in paragraph 11 below,
and such Stipulation should be approved.

8.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited
a8 estimated compensation for the estates taken in subject tracts and the
amcunt of just compensation awarded by this Judgment, as shown in paragraph
11 below. The amount of such deficiency should be deposited by the plaintif?f

in the Registry of this Court.



9.
The defendants named in paragraph 11 as cwners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts are the only defendants asserting any interest
in such property, all other defendants having either discleimed or defaulted;
the named defendants are the owners of such property as of the date of taking
and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this
Judgment.
1o0.
It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in parsgraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Compleint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates deseribed In such Decleration of
Taking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, are condemned, and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of February 19,
1959, end all defendants herein and all other perscns interested in such
property are Torever barred from asserting any claim thereto.
11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to
receive the just ccmpensation awarded by this Judgment is vested in the
parties so named, ag their interests eppear therein. The sum of $10,k42.30
hereby 1is adopted as the award of just compensation for all interests in the
estates teken in the subject tracts except the oil and gas leasehold interest;
the Stipulation as to Just Compensation described in paragraph T above hereby
is approved and adopted es the basis for the award for the oil and gas lease-
hold interest in the estates taken in the subject tracts as set out in the

schedule as follows, to-wit:



TRACTS NOS. U-2119, U-2119E.1 AND U-2115E.2

OWNERS:
1. Surface and all of subsurface
other than oil and gas rights:
Mrs. Jean Pape Adams and
Patricia Pape Cwens
2. 011 and gas rights:
A. lessor Interest:
Jane Ann Wilkinson
Aetna Life Insurance Company
Mrs. Jean Pape Adems and
Patricia Pape Owens
B. 0Oil and gas leasechold interest:
Western Hills 0il, Inc.
Award of just compensation for entire estates taken w----=------- + $10,772.30
Deposited as estimated compensation for :
entire estates taken «----emreccuinomm e e ——— : $ 9,823.00
Allocetion of award, deposit and disbursals: :
1. Adams and Owens interest: H
Share of award pursuent to :
finding of Court ---ce-e-- : $10,380.22 : $10,389.22
Share of deposit of H : :
estimated compensation ---: $ 9,4k, 75 :
Disbursed to ovmers m------- ! : $ 9,300.00
Balance due Lo owners ------ : % 1,089.22
Deposit deficiency for 3 : :
this interest --------v--- : [$ 0 TS s
2. Wilkinson interest!: H H :
Share of ewerd pursuant to : : :
finding of Court --w------ : $ hoky : $ bo b3
Share of deposit of H : :
estimated compensation ---: § 35.75 :
Disbursed to cwaoer --------- H : HNone :
Balance due to owner ------- : 7§ L0.L3 :
Peposit deficiency for : :
this interest --eeeceem--- : 3 3.68 .

.
e e




3. Aetna Life Insurance
interest:

Share of award pursuant to
finding of Court -------- = 3 12.65 : $ 12.65

Share of deposit of
estimated compensation --

Disbursed to owner ------w-- None

.-
BV Bm S e RE e 4r 4

Balance due to owner ------ 12.65

»s

Deposit deficlency for
this interest =--e--cm-o-

T TR T T R T EY I TR |

TR
™

sofes 4u as

4, Western Hills 0il, Ine.
interests:

as ae e EE AR 4% HF £4 4% 44 B ke be

an A4 44 B0 an

Share of award pursuant to
Stipulation ~===mmmee----

s
s

$ 330,00 : $ 330.00

Share of deposit of
estimated compenssticn -- : $  330.00

ar me s as

Disbursed to owner ---wawe- : : $ 330.00
Balance due to ovmer --~--- : : None

Deposit deficiency for : H :
this interest «-weecmonn- : lone :

Total deposit Gefici@ncy =--e-er-—-moorme st ccemmm $ 949.30

12,
It Is Further ORDERED that the Plaintiff shell deposit in the
Registry of this Court to the credit of the subject tracts the deposit
deficiency therefor in the amount of $oha. 30 together with interest thereon
at the rate of 6% per anmum from February 19, 1959, to the date of deposit

of such deficiency.

When such deposit has been made, the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse the entire smount on deposit for subject tracts to the owners

named Iin paragraph 1l herein, as follows:



1. To Mrs. Jean Pape Adams, the sum of $544.61L plus .49ThS of the
accrued interest on the deposit deficiency for the subject iracts.

2. To Patricia Pape Cwens, the sum of $544.61 plus .49ThS of the
accrued interest on the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts.

3. To Jane Ann Willkinson, the sum of $40.43 plus .0039 of the
accrued interest on the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts.

L, o Aetna Life Insurance Company, the sum of $12.65 plus .001l2

of the accrued interest on the deposit deficiency for the subjJect tracts.

‘//‘5///[( e _.(f*. ,Zj:: PR
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;

’

- . )
A Kecfeis (T P L

HUBERT A. MARLCW
Assistant United Stetes Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE .
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA JAN 28 1969

NOBLE C. HOCD
Clerk, U. 8, District Court

CIVIL ACTION NO. 46€h3

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

Subaurface Interest (Including
Coal)} in Tracts Nos.

VB.

1,663.10 Acres of Land, More or less,

Situate in Nowaetae and Rogers Counties, 0-1554E-1
Oklahoma, end Katherine J, Steil, et al, 0-1554E-2
and Unknown Owners, 0-1554E-3
0-1554E-L
Defendants. 0-1554E-5
J Unp GG MENT
On ]AN. 28 1966 , this cause, as to the captioned tracts,

came before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only tc the entire subsurface interest,
including coal rights, in the estates condemned in the tracts enumerated in
the caption above, as such tracts and estates are described in the Complaint
end the Declaration of Taking filed in this civil action.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally or hy
publication noctice as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
suthority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are
particularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on February 19,
1959, the United States of America filed its Declarstion of Taking of certaln
estates in such described land, end title to such property should be vested in

-

the United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



L,

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registyry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the described property, a certain sum of money, none of vwhich has
been disbursed as shown in paragraph 10 below.

5.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court con
January 1, 1966. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the parties.
The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hubert
A. Marlow, Assistani United States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma. Owners, E. A. Franklin and Geldie M. Franklin, appeared by thelr
attorney Glenn H., Chappell. Edward C. Lawson, Jr., executor of the estate of
Edward C. Lewson, deceased, eppeared by his attorney Dave Winslow. F. B.
Roberts did not appear.

6.

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trisl hearing and finds that the decrease in market value of the owner-
ship under consideraticn, caused by this action, was $150.00. Such sum
should be adopted as the award of just compensation for the taking of subject
property and should be allocated to the various owners as shown in paragraph
10 below.

T.

Thie Judgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited
as estimated compensation for subject property and the amount of just compen-
sation awarded by this Judgment, as shown in paragraph 10 below. The amount
of such deficiency should be deposited by the pilaintiff in the Registry of
this Court.

8.

The defendants named In paragraph 10 as owners of the subject
property are the only defendants asserting any interest in such property, all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants
are the owners of such property as of the date of taking and, as such, are

entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this Judgment.



9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the tracts nemed in paragraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, tc the extent of the entire subsurface interest, including coal
rights, in the estatesdescribed in such Declaration of Teking and for the uses
and purposes therein indicated, are condemned and title thereto 1s vested in
the United States of America as of February 19, 1959, and all defendants herein
and all other perscns interested in such property are forever barred from
asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owners of the entire subsurface interest, including coal rights,
in the estate condemned herein in the subject tracts were the defendants whose
names appear in the schedule below; the right to receive the just compensation
avarded by this Judgment is vested in the parties so named, as their interests
appear therein. The sum of $150.00 hereby is adopted as the awerd of just
compensation for the above described interest Iin the estatesherein taken in
subject tracts, as set out in the schedule which follows, to-wit:

TRACTS MOS. 0-1554E-1 THROUGH 0-1554E-5 INCLUSIVE
Subsurface Interest Only, Includimyg Coal Hights

OWNERS :

E. A, Franklin and
Goldie E. Franklin

F. B. Roberts

Edward C. Lewson (now deceased, and Edward C.Lawson, Jr.,
as executor, is entitled to receive this share of the award.)

Award of just compensation
pursuant to finding of COUrt ---em-cemmmrcomonomoaws $150,00

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

Total SWALA mrmmermmemc s c o e e e m - ——————— - $156.00C
1 Franklin : Roberts : Lawson ;
: Interest : Interest : Inferest :
Shere of award =se-eee-me-a- ; $78.27 ; $50.29 ; $21. b :
Deposited as estimated ; : : :
compensation ---cme--oeon- : : : $ 75.00
Disbursed to owners -w--«--- ; None ; None ; HNone :
Balance due to OWNErS =-w--- ; 878,27 ; $50.29 ; $21. 5
Deposit deficiency —----c-mrecemmaumermr s me e e = ; TIETT0




11.

It Is Purther ORDERED that the Plaintiff shall deposit in the
Registry of this Court to the credit of the subject tracts the deposit
deficiency therefor in the amount of $75.00, together with Interest therecn
at the rate of 6% per annum from February 19, 1559, to the date of deposit

of such deficiency.

When such deposit has been made, the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse from the deposit for the subject tracts certain sums as follows!

To E. A. Franklin and Geldie M. Frenklin, the sum of $78.27
together with 52.18 per cent of the accrued interest on the deposit deficiency.

To Edward €. Lawson, Jr., executor of the estate of Edward C. Lawson,
deceased, the sum of $21.%: together with 1% 293 per cent of the accrued interest

on the deposit deficiency.

That pertion of the award and accrued interest due to F. B. Roberts
shall not be disbursed at this time. An appropriaste order of distribution
will be entered when the whereabouts of such defendant becomes known.

In the event that the balance due to such defendant remeins on
deposit for a peried of five years from the date of filing this Judgment,
then, after that period, the Clerk of this Court, without further order
shall disburse the balance on deposiit for the subject tracts in this action
to the Treasurer of the United States of America, pursuant to the provisions

of Title 28, Section 20kz, U.S.C.

S
53//,_,_/{’{‘,-4 v '(/"”J

GNITED STATES DISTRLCT JUDGE

APPROVED!:

AP AR

T Sdecfet 4 WD e
HUBERT A. MARLOW

Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OQKLAHCMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. L4643

Tract No. 0-1594E

FILE"

vs.

1,663.10 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,

)
)
)
)
)
}
%
Oklghoma, and Katherine J. Steil, et al, %
)
)

and Unknown Cwners, JAN 28 1965
Defendanta, oCD
c. d
HOBLES District €T
J UDGHMERN.T Clerl =
On AN 28 1966 , this cause, ss to the captiovned tract,

came before the Honcrable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:
1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in
Tract Wo. 0-1594E, as such tract and estate are described in the Complaint
and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Bule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who sre interested in the
subject tract.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Couplaint
Tiled herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is
particulerly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on February 19,
1959, the United States of America Tiled its Declaration of Taking of =
certain estate in such described land, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

instrument.



L,

Simultaneocusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the described estate in subject tract, a certain sum of
money, none of which as been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

5.

A pre-trial hearing in this cese was held before the Court cn
January 14, 1966. Due notice of such hearing was given to ail of the
parties. The Plzintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing
by Hubert A, Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern
District of Oklahoma. The defendant owner did not appear either in person
or by attorney.

6.

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial hearing and Finds that the decresse in market value of the owner-
ship under consideration, caused by this action, was $75.00. Such sum
should be adopted as the award ot just compensation for the estate taken
in the subject tract.

7.

The defendant named in paragraph 9 as cwner of subject treact
is the only defendant asserting eny interest in the estate condemned in
the subject tract, &ll other defendants having either disclaimed or
Qefaulted; the named defendant is the owner of such estate, as of the
date of tesking and, as such, is entitled to receive the just compensation
awarded by this Judgment.

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in paragraph 1 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint end the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of the estate described in such Declaration of
Taking end for the uses and purposes therein indicated, is condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of February 19,
1959, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such

estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



G
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUUGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estete condemned herein in the subject tract was
the def'endant whose neme appesrs in the schedule bLelow; the right to just
compensation for the estate teken in this tract is vested in the party so
nemed. The sum of $75.00 hereby is adopted as the awerd of just compensation
for the estate herein taken in subject tract, as set out in the schedule

which follews, to-wit:

TRACT NO. 0-159LE

CWNER:
Deniel E. Dannenberg

Award of Jjust compensation

pursuant to Tinding of COUrt -—--weme-svueonoo-- $75.00 $75.00
Deposited ms estimated compensation w-s-s-r--c-eean $715.00
Disbursed £0 OWNET == - mmm o oo oo None
Balance due O OWNEI =wewemmmoom oo e ca e $75.00
10.

It Is Further ORDERED that the eward for the subject tract shall
not be disbursed st this time because the address of the owner is wholly
unknown. An appropriate order of distributicn will be entered when the

whereabouts of such defendant becomes known.

In the event that the balance due to such defendant remains on
deposit for a period of five years from the date of filing this Judpment,
then, alfter that period, the Clerk of this Court, without further order, shall
disburse the balance cn deposit for the subject iract to the Treasurer of the
United States of America, pursuant to the provisions of Title 28, Section

20k2, U.8.C.

B i
’ .

..'S /)[t’: P ("L-.'_ /,”1 EENEAEE S
APPRCVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDG

R . Nt
5//,/p{i,gfe; LS e o e e
RUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




CTLE™

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 98 965
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JAN 15605

NOBLE C. HOCD

United States of America, ; Clerk, U. 8. District Conr:
Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION NO. 4643
Vs, ) Tracts Nos. U-2151E-1
) U-2151E-2
1,663.10 acres of Land, More or Less, ) U-2151E-3
Bituate in Nowata snd Rogers Counties, ) U-2151E-4
Oklehoma, and Katherine J. Steil, et ai,) U-2151E-5
and Unknown Owners, ) U-2151E-6
) U-2151E-7
Defendants. } U-2151E-8
U-2151E-9
U-2151E-10
U-2151E-11

J U DG MENT

On !Aﬁ! 28 ]Qﬁﬁ , this cause, as to the captioned tracts,

came before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States Digtrict
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for Jjudgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in
the tracts enumerated in the caeption gbove, as such tracts and estates are
described in the Compleint and the Declaration of Teking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice ms provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
the subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United Stetes of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are
particularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant theretc, on February 19,
1959, the United States of America filed its Decleration of Teking of certain
estates in such described lsnd, and title to such property should be vested

in the United States of America as of the date of filing such instrument.



L,

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Reglstry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the described estates in sublect tracts, a certain sum of
noney, all of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 10.

5.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
January 14, 1966. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the parties.
The Flaintiff, United Stetes of America, appeared at such hearing by
Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District
of Oklahema. None of the defendant owners appeared either in perscn or by
attorney.

G

The estates taken in the captioned tracts speciiically except all
0il and gas rights. The Court has considered the evidence presented at the
pre-trial hearing and finds that the wmineral estate other than oil and gas
rights under the captioned tracts was not depreciated in value as a result
of the taking in this action and, therefore, no award should be made for
such "other" mineral interests.

7.

The owner of the surface interest in the estates taken in the
subject tracts and the Plaintiff have executed an Option Contract, as
alleged in the Complaint, whereby the parties have agreed upon the amount
of just compensation for such surface interest, as shown in paragraph 10
below, and such Option should be approved.

8.

The defendants named in paragreph 10 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
the subject tracts, all cther defendants having either disclaimed or de-
favited; the named defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the
date of teking, end the cwner of the surface interest is the one entitled
to receive the just compensation swarded by this Judguent.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United

Btates of Awerica has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public

use the tracts named in paragraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly

2



desceribed in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking Tiled herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates described in such Declaration of
Taking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, are condemned and
title thereto is veasted in the United States of America as of February 19,
1959, and all defendants herein and all other persens loterested inm such
estates are Torever barred from asserting eny claim thereto.

1o.

It iIs Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below  For the
reasons chown in paragraph 6 above, the right to receive the just compensa-
tion for the estates taken in these tracts is vested 1n the cwner of the
surface interest. The Option Contract described in paragraph T above is
approved and the sum of $17,h35.00 hereby is adopted as the award of just
compensation for the estates herein taken in subject tract, as set out in
the schedule which follows, to-wil:

TRACTS NOS, U~-2151E-1 THROUGH U-2151E-11 INCLUSIVE

OWNERS:
Surface Interest:
Charles W. Mason

Mineral Interest Other than 0il and Gas:

J. L. Coffman -------ommescsmnuenn 1/8
Charlie N. Coffmen ----vee-mmoama- 1/8
C. L. McMahon, TNc. ~-r=--e-weece= 3/8
Leslie J. Coffman -veweevowueewmc= 3/8
Award of Just cOmPensSation =--r-ww—weacoocrucoan ~$17,435.00  $17,435.00
Alloceted:

All to surface interest
None to mineral interest

Deposited as estimated compensation s--w--=---w-- $17,435.00

Disbursed to Charles W. MASON -re--mccmcemcrr o e s mmmmam - $1.7,435.00

'(/‘ L/Zl/-L/(”' e (:';: // ol e
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

s . £
S - T - .
i/ /%/uv e /T/‘ ‘_’//.‘. AT P
HUBERT A. MARIOW
Assistent United States Attorney

any 3



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

The United States of America for the
Use of Nelson Electric Supply Company,
a Corporation,

. « « Plaintiff,
Ve, No, 6302
Eddie Wold, a sole trader, d/b/a Viking Electric
Company, Arthur Paul Kasch, Arthur Fred Kasch
and Paul Eugene Kasch, co-partners d/bfa A. P, .
Kasgch & Sons, and The Travelers Indemnity F ]
Company, a Corporation, ' L' E D

JANZ8 1966

NOBLE C, HOOD-Q\/
STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL Clerk, U, 8. Distric: Court

« « «» Defendants.

All igrues involved herein having been fully settled and compromised,
it iz stipulated by and between counsel for plaintiff and councel for defendants
that the above styled and numbered action may be dismissed with prejudice
to the bringing of a future action.

Dated this 12th dey of January, 1966,

(Oﬁn"y@ 2 e
/?‘)’/( 2 (/Z:/c‘?ﬁ

Councel for Plaintiff

AT rsm

Counsel for Defendants

ORDER
IT IS HEREBY CRDERED that the above styled and numbered action
be dismisced with prejudice to the _br'mging of a future action, this o (:{

day of January, 1966. (;

Tg\fffr v "vﬂ,c,e,/f ’2/

U. 5. District Judge {/ /

rdh/mh



